
www.manaraa.com

ED 378 310

AUTHOR
TITLE

INSTITUTION
REPORT NO
PUB DATE
NOTE
AVAILABLE FROM

PUB TYPE

EDRS PRICE
DESCRIPTORS

IDENTIFIERS

ABSTRACT

DOCUMENT RESUME

CE 065 282

Jackson, Wendy, Comp.
Risk-Taking, Safety and Older People. Selected
BibliographieE on Ageing 3.
Centre for Policy on Ageing, London (England).
ISBN-0-904139-86-7; ISSN-0267-0348
92
41p.

Centre for Policy on Ageing, 25-31 Ironmonger Road,
London EC1V 3QP, England, United Kingdom (6.50
British pounds).
Reference Materials Bibliographies (131)

MF01/PCO2 Plus Postage.
Accident Prevention; Adult Education; *Aging
(Individuals); Annotated Bibliographies; Drug
Education; Exercise; Fire Protection; Foreign
Countries; Health Promotion; *Independent Living;
Mobility Aids; Nutrition; *Older Adults; Physical
Fitness; *Risk; *Safety; Safety Education; Safety
Equipment; Traffic Safety
*Great Britain; Hypothermia; *Risk Taking

This annotated bibliography, which was developed as
part of a series of selected bibliographies on aging for Great
Britain's Centre for Policy on Ageing, contains a total of 368
entries organized under the following subject headings: risk
(identification, nature, responsibilities, risk taking, security);
environmental safety (hazards, design, accident data); communications
(dispersed alarms, electronic monitoring, telephone support, area
wardens, two-way communications); falls (causes, prevention,
consequences); fire (prevention measures, fire-fighting strategies,
evacuation); food and drink (nutrition, effects of alcohol,
equipment); health and fitness (exercise, relationship between health
and aging); hypothermia (medical factors, environmental factors,
diagnosis, management, other cold-related risks, health-related
risks); medication (drug administration, adverse reactions, adverse
interactions, overmedication); mobility (footwear, walking aids,
lifts, wheelchairs); and road safety (drivers, pedestrians, car
adaptations). Each annotation contains the following information:
author, title, publisher and city/year of publication, document
length, and annotation summarizing the document's content and/or
thesis. Concluding the bibliography is an author index. (MN)

****.c******************************************************************

Reproductions supplied by EDRS are the best that can be made
from the original document.

***********************************************************************



www.manaraa.com

s 1 v

Selected Bibliographies
on Ageing,

%;

.4,

, r .

Tpn,
a:

,

oraL Ii

s , 0 ,

r

0 0

0

Centre for Poky on Ageing
4

BEST COPY AMIABLE

`

S DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
oi con, r thic.iheicv Re..0:ure ;,nri Ittptotrot ,,,,,, t

ED CATIONAL RESOURCES INFORMATION

'
1 0

CENTER (FIIU)
This document has boon reproduced as
recowod horn the per-on or organization
originating it

Et Woo, champ., have hem' made to
improve reproduction quality

PERMISSION TO REPRODUCE THIS 1.

MATERIAL HAS BEEN GRANTED BY

Rants of view or opinions stated in the,
document do not nocessanly repre,,unt
official 0E1-11 position or policy

.

.6 -

TO THE EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES
INFORMATION CENTER (ERIC)

....

°



www.manaraa.com

Selected Bibliographies on Ageing

Since its inception in 1972, the Information Service at CPA has been putting together
a variety of reading lists for students, researchers and professional people interested
in ageing. By publishing the lists in bcoklet form, the series Selected Bibliographies
on Ageing takes this process one step further, making the extensive work being
carried out in the field of ageing even more accessible.

Bibliographies are published on a wide range of topics which reflect the interests of
the Centre itself, and those of the many organisations and individuals with which
CPA is in contact. Much of the literature referred to in the bibliographies is held in
the Centre's library, Britain's largest collection on ageing. This major international
resource is available for reference purposes by appointment.

The issue of risk-taking is central to everyone's lives and is no less important to older
people. This bibliography covers literature on the topic from the broadest perspective
of self-determination and the rights of older people, to the more specific issues of
safety and environmental hazards.

Successful community care policy relies on the maintenance of independence of
those living in the community and this bibliography provides a valuable resource for
those working on the planning and provision of services and the formulation of
safety policy.

Wendy Jackson, the compiler, has worked for a number of years within the subject
area of ageing and is well known for her publication Understanding the needs of
older people: selected list of audio-visual items aqd training material! With this
bibliography on risk-taking she has provided another excellent reference source for
all who have an interest in the subject of older age.

Gillian Crosby
Editor, Selected Bibliographies on Ageing

Jackson, W. (comp) (1992) Understanding the needs of older people: selected list of audio-visual
items and training material, London: Centre for Policy on Ageing

3



www.manaraa.com

First published in 1992
by the Centre for Policy on Ageing
25-31 Ironmonger Row
London EC1V 3QP

© Centre for Policy on Ageing, 1992

British Library Cataloguing-in-Publication-Data
A catalogue record for this book is available from the

British Library

ISBN 0 904139 86 7
ISSN 0267 0348

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be
reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means,
without the prior consent of the copyright owner.

CONTENTS

Numbers refer to entry numbers, not page
numbers

Introduction

1. Risk: 1-17
Identification, nature, responsibilities, risk-taking,
security

2. Environmental safety: 18-72
Hazards, design, accident data

3. Communications: 73-130
Dispersed alarms, electronic monitoring,
telephone support, area wardens, two-way
communications

4. Falls: 131-178
Causes, prevention, consequent' :s

5. Fire: 179-215
Prevention measures, fire-fighting strategies,
evacuation

6. Food and drink: 216-240
Nutrition, the effects of alcohol, equipment

7. Health and fitness: 241-254
Exercise, the relationship between health and
ageing

8. Hypothermia: 255-297
Medical factors, environmental factors,
diagnosis, management, other cold-related risks,
heat-related risks

9. Medication: 298-317
Drugs administration, adverse reactions, adverse
interactions, over-medication

10. Mobility: 318-325
Footwear, walking aids, lifts, wheelchairs

11. Road safety: 326-368
Drivers pedestrians, car adaptations

Index of authors

4



www.manaraa.com

INTRODUCTION

Since perceptions of risk and safety permeate all aspects of
daily living, the foremost task when compiling this
bibliography was to decide what limitations to place on the
scope of the literature. Whatever precautions we may take,
to some extent we are at risk every moment of our lives
from both accident and disease; living in itself necessarily
involves risk. There are, however, several areas where the
consequences of inadequate attention to safety are more
serious for older people than for the population as a whole;
equally there are situations where the risks incurred may be
considered preferable by some older people to restrictions
on their independence. To take risks with one's own safety,
it is necessary to have full knowledge of likely outcomes.

Since the concept of risk is so central, the first section of
this bibliography, though sadly short, comes under this
heading, This is followed by a section on general
environmental safety, which pulls together literature on
environmental hazards, design and strategies to combat
those hazards and accident data. The subsequent sections,
in which the topic areas are arranged alphabetically, are
confined to z as of risk which particularly affect or have
more serious implications for older people, and since it is
concerned with risk-taking as well as safety, I have also
selected literature referring to risks over which older people
themselves, and those responsible for their well-being, may
have some control. For this reason, although I have
included a section on health and fitness, the vast body of
literature which is primarily concerned with age-related
degenerative disease has been omitted. Many of the
sections include publications which relate specifically to
institutional settings, but there is no separate section listing
these as such a grouping would have been contrary to the
objective of making every effort to ensure that life for those
in long-term care is as much like life elsewhere as possible.

In some topic areas there is relatively little recent literature:
anxiety about hypothermia seems to have had its heyday in
the eighties, there were many publications about the
disastrous effects of fire in the seventies, while literature
reflecting concern for safe design in the public environment
is still scarce in the early nineties. It is to be hoped that
more publications in all these areas will be generated
during the coming decade.

For relevant addresses of organisations in the field of
ageing, I would like to take the opportunity of directing
readers to CPA's Directory of services for elderly people
which is regularly updated and brings together a wealth of
information on both the statutory and non-statutory sectors.'

Finally, I should like to acknowledge the contribution of
Deirdre Wynne-Harley, whose report for the DTI was the
starting point for this bibliography,2 and to record my
grateful thanks to Gillian Crosby, Assistant Director of the
Centre for Policy on Ageing, for both her initial guidance
and invaluable comments thereafter, and to Helen

Monypenny who offered so many helpful suggestions and
tirelessly provided me with publications from the Centre's
library. I should also like to thank the staff of the libraries
of the Disabled Living Foundation, the Royal Society for
the Prevention of Accidents and the Centre for Accessible
Environments for their generous hospitality and assistance.

Wendy Jackson
Compiler

Centre for Policy on Ageing (comp) (1991) Directory of Services for
Elderly People 1992, Harlow: Longman Group UK Ltd

111 5

2 Wynne-Harley, D. (1991) Living dangerously: risk - taking, safety and
older people, London: Centre for Policy on Ageing (CPA Report No 16)



www.manaraa.com

RISK

The concept of risk is central to this bibliography and yet
there has been a comparative shortage of literature on the
subject as compared to specific tangible issues such as fire
and road safety. Both the problem cf how to identify risk
and conscious risk-taking have, however, generated some
literature in relation to older people. Recent controversy
has focused particularly on the extent to which older
people have the right to take risks which may threaten their
safety, in order to maintain their autonomy (Wynne-Harley
1991, Statham 1992), although self-determination was seen
as an important issue as early as 1979 (Clough and Burton
1979, Harrisor.1979) and continued to be so through the
eighties (Midwinter 1986, Norman 1987).

1 ASSOCIATION OF DIRECTORS OF SOCIAL
SERVICES (1991) Adults at risk, Stockport: As-
sociation of Directors of Social Services, 8pp

Considers the nature of risk, the people at risk,
policy, practice, legislation and responsibility.

2 BOWLING, A. (1985) Tracking down the elder-
ly at risk, Health and Social Service Journal,
4937, February, 254-5

Puts the case for older people's health clinics
with provision for home assessments as a better
way of identifying those who are 'at risk'.

3 BREARLEY, P. (1979) Understanding risk, So-
cial Work Today, 10 (31) 28

Emphasises the need for social workers to assess
the implications of older people being at risk.

4 BREARLEY, P. et al (1982) Risk and ageing,
London: Routiedge and Kegan Paul, 149pp

Looks at coping with the practical hazards of old
age and management in the care of older people
set within the more general context of risk.

5 CARSON, D. (1984) How to take risks without
tripping up, Health and Social Service Journal,
4912, August, 1026-7

Discusses risk-taking policies in health care.

RISK

6 CLOUGH, R. and BURTON, J. (1979) Rights,
risks and responsibilities, Social Work Today, 10
(42) 27

Argues that residential workers should consider
how they would wish to live in a home when
they are older and should attempt to change
residential care to give residents maximum con-
trol over their own lives.

7 FERGUSON, EJ. (1978) Protecting the vulner-
able adult: a perspective of policy and program
issues in adult protective services, Ann Arbor: In-
stitute of Gerontology, University of Michigan-
Wayne State University, 111pp

Considers social policy and legal issues con-
cerned with providing services for vulnerable
and dependent adults.

8 GREEN, M. (1977) Aspects of old age, British
Journal of Social Work, 7 (3) 301-20

Considers the risks of old age and the problems
of providing supportive services, as illustrated
by seven older hospital patients.

9 HARRISON, P. (1979) `Geo should be in a
home' they said, Social Wot. ioday, 10 (28) 18

A case study of an older man, illustrating the con-
flict between an old person's preference to con-
tinue living in his own home despite possible
risks, and professional concern that he should be
in care.

10 MIDWINTER, E. (1986) Forced to be free, Inter-
national Journal of Geriatric Psychiatry, 1 (1)
71-3

Emphasises the right of older people to self-
determination and independence in all areas of
their lives.

11 MIDWINTER, E. (1990) The old order: crime
and older people, London: Centre for Policy on
Ageing (CPA Reports No 15), 8Opp

Demonstrates that older people's fear of crime is
not reflected by the actual figures, yet the fear it-
self does have a big effect on their lives. As well
as considering actual crime, the report examines
the role of social and environmental factors in in-
ducing fear and calls for a 'confident com-
munity' to combat its impact.



www.manaraa.com

ENVIRONMENTAL SAFETY

12 NORMAN, A.J. (1987) Rights and risk: a discus-
sion document on civil liberty in old age, Lon-
don: Centre for Policy on Ageing, 96pp

A report on compulsory care, rights .n residential
homes, consent to treatment, the role of the Co-
roner and the Court of Protection. Examines the
ways in which older people's rights are eroded,
often as a result of understandable concern and a
desie to ensure their safety. Considers the rights
of older people to take risks if they wish to do
so.

13 (1989) Risk taking - a fundamental right for all,
Cheshire Smile, April 18

Maintains that the right to take risks should be
unqualified providing the rights of others are not
infringed.

14 STATHAM, D. (1992) What if they hurt them-
selves?, London: Counsel and Care, 48pp

A discussion document on the uses and abuses of
restraint in residential care and nursing homes
for older people. Includes a discussion of the
legal position of older people living in a residen-
tial setting.

15 TAYLOR, R.C. and FORD, E.G. (1983) The el-
derly at risk: a critical examination of commonly
identified risk groups, Journal of the Royal Col-
lege of General Practitioners, 33 (256) Novem-
ber, 699-705

I )escribes a study which assessed the nature and
extent of risk for 11 subcategories of older
people. Concludes that those most at risk are the
recently moved, recently discharged, di-
vorced/separated and the very old.

16 WALTON, R. (1978) Training for risk taking: ap-
plications in residential care, Social Work Ser-
vice, 18, December, 1-5

Outlines the nature of risk in social work, gives a
Freudian analysis of anxiety and considers as-
pects of risk in residential care.

17 WYNNE-HARLEY, D. (1991) Living dangerous-
ly: risk-taking, safety and older people, London:
Centre for Policy on Ageing (CPA R( r, is No
16), 64pp

Argues that a balance needs tots, soug'it be-
tween risk and safety and that, wherever
possible, it is older people themselves who need
to decide where that balance lies. Case studies
arc used to highlight particular issues and a de-

tailed checklist included to enable individuals to
assess their own risks and make informed deci-
sions about their lifestyles.

ENVIRONMENTAL. SAFETY

This section includes literature relating to environmental
hazards, design, and analysis of accident data, both in the
home and outside. While there is a considerable amount of
literature on safety in the home and available equipment to
help older and disabled people to live as independently as
possible, there is a striking shortage of publications dealing
with the external environment. This may be because re-
search shows that most accidents occur in the home. How-
ever, if older people are not encouraged by the provision of
public environments designed with their needs in mind,
some may feel that the risk-taking involved is too great.

18 AGE CONCERN ENGLAND and NATIONAL
HOUSING AND TOWN PLANNEsIG COUN-
CIL (1990) An owner's guide: your home in re-
tirement, London: Age Concern England and Na-
tional Housing and Town Planning Council, 68pp

A guide to making decisions about housing. In-
cludes information on warmth, safety and com-
fort.

19 AGE CONCERN RESEARCH UNIT (1977)
Profiles of the elderly: volume 3, no 5: accidents,
Mitcham: Age Concern, 20pp

Provides statistical information on fatal acci-
dents to older people, road accidents, home acci-
dents, falls and fractures, deaths from fire and
deaths from accidental poisoning.

20 BAINBRIDGE, I.C. and BLACK, MJ.M.
(1983) Scalds of the elderly in residential care,
British Medical Journal, 297 (6646) 472

Discusses fatal burns of older people in residen-
tial homes.

21 CARSTENS, D.Y. (1985) Site planning and de-
sign for the elderly: issues, guidelines and alter-
natives, New York: Van Nostrand Reinhold,
170pp

Provides guidelines for planning outdoor spaces
to accommodate the needs of older people.



www.manaraa.com

22 Cff..2.HRANE, G.M. and WILSHERE, E.R.
(eds), HOLLINRAKE, D. (comp) (1987) Garde-
ning equipment for the disabled, Oxford: Nuf-
field Orthopaedic Centre, 76pp

Provides information, with illustrations, on a
wide range of equipment to help disabled and
older people to maintain their gardens. Also in-
cludes advice on garden design.

23 COCHRANE, G.M. and WILSHERE, E.R.
(eds), WILSHERE, E.R. (comp) (1983) Equip-
ment for the disabled: leisure and gardening, Ox-
ford: Nuffield Orthopaedic Centre, 109pp

A listing which includes in its leisure section in-
formation on access, travel, holidays, outdoor ac-
tivities, sports and artistic activities. The garde-
ning section lists a wide variety of tools and aids
to help disabled and older people cope with the
maintenance of their gardens.

24 COCHRANE, G.M. and WILSHERE, E.R.
(eds), WILSHERE, E.R. (comp) (1985) Equip-
ment for the disabled: personal care, Oxford:
Nuffield Orthopaedic Centre, 59pp

Gives detailed information, with illustrations, on
equipment to help with bathing, showering, hair
care, shaving, nail care and toileting.

25 COCHRANE, G.M. and WILSHERE, E.R.
(eds), WILSHERE, E.R. (comp) (1986) Equip-

for the disabled: housing and furniture, Ox-
fort,: Nuffield Orthopaedic Centre, 94pp

Gives detailed information, with illustrations, on
a wide variety of household equipment which
will increase confidence and improve daily liv-
ing for disabled and older people, including
flooring, doors, ramps, electrical fittings, han-
drails, windows, bed accessories, chair acces-
sories and tables.

26 COCHRANE, G.M. and WILSHERE, E.R.
(cds), WILSHERE, E.R. (comp) (1987) Home
management: equipment for the disabled, Ox-
ford: Nuffield Orthopaedic Centre, 86pp

Comprises a listing of special equipment de-
signed to make daily life in the home easier and
safer for older and disabled people, including
such items as knives, scissors, graters, vegetable
peelers, food processors, anti-slip aids, and hold-
ing and gripping aids. There is also a section spe-
cifically on safety, dealing with such things as
plug: and hot water bottles.

ENVIRONMENTAL SAFETY

27 COHEN, C. (1986) Accidents and the elderly in
hospital, Health Bulletin, 44 (3) 120-1

Maintains that a detailed assessment of older pa-
tients and the creation of a sale environment
should reduce the accident rate in mental illness
hospitals.

28 CONSUMER SAFETY UNIT, DEPARTMENT
OF TRADE (1980) Personal factors in domestic
accidents: prevention through product and envi-
ronmental design, London: Consumer Safety
Unit, Department of Trade, 28pp

A model for accident research and prevention
which attempts to deal with factors such as tired-
ness and stress.

29 CONSUMER SAFETY UNIT, DEPARTMENT
OF TRADE AND INDUSTRY (1991) Home
and leisure accident research: physical disability
and consumer safety, London: Department of
Trade and Industry, 66pp

Describes characteristics of home and leisure ac-
cidents. Includes sections on falls, fire safety,
cooking and packaging safety.

30 CRAWFORD, R. (1990) Carbon monoxide poi-
soning in the home: recognition and treatment,
British Medical Journal, 301 (6758) 977-9

Warns of the dangers to older housebound
people with recurrent illness, especially during
the winter months.

31 DAS, S.K. et al (1979) A safe home: prevention
of accidents in the home, British Journal of Ge-
riatric id Ps-ychogeriatrics, 5, 162

Emphasises that facilities in a house or flat
should be carefully investigated before an older
patient is discharged to live alone.

32 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT (1971,
first printed 1967) Safety in the home, London:
HMSO (Design Bulletin 13), 32pp

Concerned with safety aspects of food prepara-
tion, eating and refuse disposal, kitchen layout,
space outside the kitchen, laundering, house-
work, leisure, sleeping and personal care, circu-
lating, entering and leaving, electricity, gas, heat-
ing, windows and floors. Includes a checklist.
Aimed at all age groups.



www.manaraa.com

ENVIRONMENTAL SAFETY

33 DEPARTMENT OF PRICES AND CON-
SUMER PROTECTION (1976) Collection of in-
formation on accidents in the home: proposals
for an accident surveillance system, Department
of Prices and Consumer Protection, 24pp

Published in connection with the Government's
consultative document on consumer safety.

34 DEPARTMENT OF TRADE AND INDUSTRY
(1989) Home and leisure accident research: spe-
cial report: accidents and elderly people: 12th
annual report: home accident surveillance sys-
tem: 1988 data, London: Department of Trade
and Industry, 58pp

Examines home accidents in the UK, home and
leisure accidents of older people and provides ac-
cident data fir 1988.

35 DISABLED LIVING FOUNDATION and SEE-
BOARD (1992) Information and advice for el-
derly or disabled persons, London: Disabled Liv-
ing Foundation, 33pp

Directed at older and disabled people them-
selves. Gives advice on how to ensure greater
safety in the home, especially with regard to elec-
trical appliances.

36 DOVE, A.F. and DAVE, S.H. (1986) Elderly pa-
tients in the accident department and their prob-
lems, British Medical Journal, 292 (6523) 807-9

Gives the results of information gathered during
two months in the winter and two in the summer
about all patients aged 70 years and over attend-
ing a large accident and emergency department.
It was found that with increasing age more older
people attended as a result of accidents in the
home.

37 EUROPEAN CONSUMER SAFETY ASSOCI-
ATION [ECSA] (1989) Proceedings of the con-
ference on safety for elderly people: Leuven, 22-
23 November 1988, Amsterdam: European
Consumer Safety Association, 112pp

Comprises 15 chapters criginating from papers
presented at the conference. Topics include
mechanisms and injuries, drugs and falls, and
alarm systems.

38 FRASER, F. (1987) Assessment of bath boards
and bath seats, Department of Health Disability
Equipment Assessment Programme, 19pp

Provides an evaluation of available bath boards
and bath scats.

39 GEORGE, J. et al (1988) Aids and adaptations
for the elderly at home: underprovided, under-
used, and undermaintained, British Medical Jour-
nal, 296 (6633) 1365-6

Describes a study of a random sample of 145
older people aged over 75 years to assess the pro-
vision and use of aids and adaptations in their
homes. Revealed that many of the aids assessed,
particularly walking aids, were faulty, with
possible dangerous consequences.

40 GRAHAM, HJ. and FIRTH, J. (1992) Home ac-
cidents in older people: role of primary health
care team, British Medical Journal, 305 (6844)
30-2

Describes a study which investigated the environ-
mental factors, both reported and unreported, in
home accidents amongst older people. Con-
cludes that although incidence of home accidents
in people aged over 65 years was high, few
events were reported to medical services.
Stresses the need for improved publicity on
home safety to be targeted at older people.

41 HALL, M. (1985) The elderly: ageing and envi-
ronment, Architects Journal, 181 (22) 63-4

Affirms that architects need to create environ-
ments that enable older people to lead safe yet ac-
tive lives despite infirmities.

42 HARRIS, C. and MAYFIELD, W. (1983) Select-
ing easy chairs for elderly and disabled people,
Loughborough: Institute for Consumer Ergono-
mics, Loughborough University of Technology,
24pp

Provides guidance on selecting appropriate easy
chairs for older and disabled people.

43 HELP THT AGED and ROYAL SOCIETY FOR
PREVENTION OF ACCIDENTS (1991) Safety
in your home: a Help the Aged advice leaflet,
London: Help the Aged, Ilpp

Provides information on home safety, including
staying active, taking medicines, safety in the kit-
chen, the bathroom and the bedroom, and DIY
safety.

44 (1988) Home safety checklist for the elderly,
Community Safety and Health, July/August, 3-4

A checklist for living safely at home.



www.manaraa.com

45 (1987) Housing for older people, Voluntary
Housing, 19 (5) 35-50

Emphasises the involvement of housing associ-
ations in providing options: for example, caring
for home owners, needs of ethnic older people,
role of wardens, alarm systems.

46 LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRAINING BOARD
(1983) Health and safety in sheltered housing:
tutor's manual, Luton: Local Government Train-
ing Board, 44pp

Includes tape/slide presentations to assist local
authorities with health and safety training in shel-
tered housing schemes.

47 LONDON HOSPITAL (1986) A report of an as-
sessment of irons and ironing boards, Whitecha-
pel, London: Department of Health Disability
Equipment Assessment Programme

An evaluation of available irons and ironing
boards suitable for older and disabled people.

48 LOVESEY, E.J. (1990) Contemporary Ergono-
mics 1990, London: Taylor and Francis, 511pp

The proceedings of the Ergonomics Society's
1990 annual conference at Leeds, 3-6 April.
Among other topics dealt with are design and
evaluation, musculoskeletal disorders, cognitive
performance, sports ergonomics, process control,
biomechanics, ergonomics for older people and
communications.

49 MORFITT, J.M. (1979) Accidents to old people
in residential homes, Public Health, May, 177-
184

A review of the data from the Home Accident
Surveillance system, discussing the relative risk
of injury in residential homes and prospects for
prevention.

50 MORI for HELP THE AGED (1987) Security in
the home, London: MORI (MORI/3732), 8pp +
appendices

Discusses perceptions of security in the home as
well as actual security and older people.

51 MTP CONSTRUCTION (1974) Housing the el-
derly: design bulletins, Lancaster: MTP Con-
struction

Brings together in bound and index form publica-
tions from the Department of the Environment di-
rectly concerned with appropriate housing for

ENVIRONMENTAL SAFETY

older people. A compendium of information to
enable architects and builders to place adequate
emphasis on the design requirements of older
people.

52 NORFOLK AND NORWICH HOSPITAL
(1980) Assessment of self-rise chairs and cu-
shions: summary report, Norwich: Department
of Health Disability Equipment Assessment Pro-
gramme

An evaluation of available self-rise chairs and cu-
shions suitable for older and disabled people.

53 (1979) Old and disabled, Public Service and
Local Government, 9 (3) 38-65

Collection of articles on the provision of accom-
modation for older and disabled people, includ-
ing aspects of design, sheltered housing and
alarm systems.

54 POYNEK, B. (1986) Home and leisure accident
research: accidents to the elderly, London: Con-
sumer Safety Unit, Department of Trade and In-
dustry, 39pp

Considers gender differences in accident rates,
the seriousness of home accidents to older
people, the presence of personal/medical factors,
falls moving about on the level, and falls while
climbing to reach up. Concludes that falls con-
stitute the greatest risk to older people and for
the most part safety problems for people aged
over 65 years are little different from the rest of
the adult population.

55 POYNER, B. and HUGHES, N. for DEPART-
MENT OF PRICES AND CONSUMER PRO-
TECTION (1978) A classification of fatal home
accidents, London: Tavistock Institute of Human
Relat ions, 63pp

This small-scale study of fatal accidents aims to
discover how far the causes and processes in-
volved differ from non-fatal accidents. The study
is based on HM Coroner's files for inquests on
home accidents. The report is in three parts: part
1 sets out the main findings and the principal rec-
ommendations; part 2 describes the selection of
the sample and some of the problems of defining
fatal home accidents; part 3 presents the classifi-
cation and analysis of 450 fatal home accidents.

1 0



www.manaraa.com

ENVIRONMENTAL SAFETY

56 REINIUS, K.L. (1984) A place of one's own on
the design of dwellings with regard to the very
oldest. In: REINIUS, K.L., The elderly and their
environment, Stockholm: Swedish Council for
Building Research, 103-12

Discusses improvements in the design of private
dwellings for older people in order for them to
continue to live safely in their accustomed envi-
ronment.

57 RENNIE, A.M. and GALER, M. (eds) (1981)
Ergonomics and cooker design, Loughborough:
Institute for Consumer Ergonomics, Loughbo-
rough University of Technology, 65pp

Investigates safe ani efficient designs for
cookers.

58 ROYAL NATIONAL HOSPITAL FOR RHEU-
MATIC DISEASES (1)83) Assessment of back
rests for use in car seats, Bath: Department of
Health Disability Equipment Assessment Pro-
gramme

An evaluation of available back rests for use in
cars suitable for older and disabled people.

59 ROYAL NATIONAL HOSPITAL FOR RHEU-
MATIC DISEASES (1988) An assessment of
sewing and knitting equipment, Bath: De.part-
ment of Health Disability Equipment Assess-
ment Programme

An evaluation of available sewing and knitting
equipment suitable for use by older and disabled
people.

60 ROYAL NATIONAL HOSPITAL FOR RHEU-
MATIC DISEASES (1988) An assessment of
woodwork tools, Bath: Department of Health Dis-
ability Equipment Assessment Programme

An evaluation of available woodwork tools suit-
able for use by older and disabled people.

61 ROYAL SOCIETY FOR THE PREVENTION
OF ACCIDENTS [ROSPA] (1983) Safety in re-
tirement, Birmingham: Royal Society for the
Prevention of Accidents, leaflets

Prepared as part of a joint campaign by ROSPA
and Age Concern England to promote home
safety for the growing retired population.

62 ROYAL SOCIETY FOR THE PREVENTION
OF ACCIDENTS (1989) Growing older ... safe-
ly, Birmingham: Royal Society for the Preven-
tion of Accidents, 15pp

Gives advice on how to stay active safely in vari-
ous situations within the home. Concludes with a
miscellaneous checklist.

63 ROYAL SOCIETY FOR THE PREVENTION
OF ACCIDENTS (1992) Home safety: safety for
older people, Birmingham: Royal Society for the
Prevention of Accidents (HS17), 3Opp

Concerned with hypothermia, falls, fire, toxic ha-
zards, scalds, contact burns and other accidents
within the context of the home.

64 ROYAL SOCIETY FOR THE PREVENTION
OF ACCIDENTS (1992) Keep safe: ideas for
older people and those with disabilities, Birming-
ham: Royal Society for the Prevention of Acci-
dents, 15pp

Provides advice on how to reduce the risk of ac-
cidents both in the home and outside.

65 SCRUTTON, S. (1986) Personal effects, Social
Services Insight, 1 (27) 14-15

Argues that the safety, and therefore the inde-
pendence and quality of life of'.' ,er people is
greatly affected by the design and layout of the
building in which they live.

66 SIME, J.D. (ed) (1988) Safety in the built envi-
ronment, London: E & F N Spon, 368pp

Evolved out of contributions to the International
Conference on Safety in the Built Environment
held in Portsmouth, 13-15 July 1988. Concerned
with safety for all age groups - design codes,
evacuation of public buildings, access and egress
for people with mobility difficulties, escape
route lighting, accidents on stairs, crime and
safety.

67 SMITH, C. (1976) Accidents and the elderly,
Nursing Tunes, 72 (48) 1872-4

Describes the type of accidents to which older
people are prone, the predisposing factors and
suggestions for prevention.

11



www.manaraa.com

68 SPERLING, L. (1984) The functional capacity
of the elderly - the design of grips and handles.
In: REINIUS, K.L. (al), The elderly and their en-
vironment, Stockholm: Swedish Council for
Building Research, 113-17

Discusses the design of various handles and con-
trols. D-als particularly with window fastenings,
electric sockets and taps.

69 THROWER, T. (1987) Kitchen designs lay traps
for the elderly, Geriatric Medicine, 17 (2) 67-9

A survey of 45 tenants in newly built sheltered
housing revealed that kitchens contained features
that created unnecessary risks. Advocates closer
links between the medical and design profes-
sions over housing for older people. Recom-
mends that community occupational therapists
should be enabled to survey new sheltered hous-
ing units and make suitable recommendations be-
fore occupation.

70 WEAL, F. and WEAL, F. (1988) Housing the el-
derly: options and design, London: Mitchell,
144pp

Provides detailed design guidelines for sheltered
housing complexes, bearing in mind physiologi-
cal needs, safety needs and psychological needs.

71 WORLD HEALTH ORGANISATION WORK-
ING GROUP in cooperation with INTERNA-
TIONAL CENTER OF SOCIAL GERONTO-
LOGY (1983) Medical and social aspects of
accidents among the elderly, Paris: International
Center of Social Gerontology, 82pp

Report of a working group at University of Bor-
deaux II, 29-30 June 1982. Data is presented on
road traffic accidents, accidents in the home and
accidents resulting from intoxication. Sections in-
clude suicide, the economic aspect of accidento-
logy in older people, the psycho-physiological
process of ageing and the role of degenerative
diseases in predisposition to accidents, environ-
mental risk factors, priorities for accident preven-
tion and recommendations for future research.

72 WRIGHTSON, B. and POPE, C. (1989) From
barrier free to safe environments: the New Zea-
land experience, New York: World Rehabilita-
tion Fund (monograph no 44), 111pp

A plea for safe design and an environment ac-
cessible to all. Includes designs for safe housing.

COMMUNICATIONS

COMMUNICATIONS

The value of dispersed alarm systems generated a consider-
able amount of literature in the eighties as technological
advances and the consequently more realistic costs in-
volved made possible a wider use of these systems. The gov-
ernment's proposed move towards community care also
served to foster further interest. During the nineties far less
literature has been generated and there has been more in-
terest in two-way communications systems, but these are ob-
viously expensive to operate and their use may only be feas-
ible by large bodies, such as local authorities (see Philpot
1991). When community care becomes reality, a new wave
of research may take place to investigate communications
systems beyond the narrow objective of merely raising
alarm. It is hoped the following literature gives a balanced
view of the advantages and limitations of the variety of com-
munications systems which are presently available.

BEST COPY AVAILABLE
12

73 AGE CONCERN ENGLAND, ANCHOR
HOUSING TRUST, RESEARCH INSTITUTE
FOR CONSUMER AFFAIRS (1987) Calling for
help: a guide to emergency alarm systems, Bris-
tol: Pheon Press, 64pp

Explains how alarm systems work, how to rent
or buy one and the best way to use it afterwards.

74 (1992) Alarms for elderly people, Which?, Oc-
tober

A checklist and survey of alarm systems. De-
scribes how personal alarms are becoming in-
creasingly important within the community.

75 ANCHOR HOUSING TRUST (1984) Dispersed
alarm systems for the elderly: proposal for re-
search, Research Institute for Consumer Affairs,
98pp

A proposal for the evaluation of dispersed alarm
systems, providing information about currently
available systems and establishing criteria for
their selection. Assesses what is required to es-
tablish an evaluation programme for maintaining
an up to date source of information and advice.

76 ANCHOR HOUSING TRUST (1986) Dispersed
alarms: a guide for organisations installing sys-
tems, Research Institute for Consumer Affairs,
20pp

Surveys the development of alarm services and
identifies the users. Looks at alternatives to
alarm systems and the advantages and shortcom-
ings of both. Considers the clients' view. Dis-



www.manaraa.com

COMMUNICATIONS

cusses how to plan and monitor a system and
looks at costing. Provides test results of 19
brands of home units.

77 BAKER, S. and PARRY, M. (1984) Review of
dispersed alarm systems, Housing, September,
25-31

Looks at the various types of central control sys-
tems available and evaluates their use. Con-
cludes that new methods are of little benefit un-
less they are managed properly.

78 BALL, M. (1982) An alarm system lor wande-
ring patients, Geriatric Medicine, 12 (3) 96-101

Describes an alarm system which was success-
fully introduced in a geriatric day hospital.

79 BAXTER, H. (1985) Cause for alarm, Local
Government News, 7 (4) 42-4

Considers the rapid development of alarm sys-
tems and the growing concern at the dependence
placed on them.

80 BAZLINTON, C. (1984) We have the technol-
ogy, Voluntary Housing, 17 (1) 25-9

Considers developments in alarm systems both
for sheltered housing schemes and residents in
their own homes.

81 BLACKBURN, P. (1988) Freedom to wander,
Nursing Times, 84 (49) 54-5

Describes the use of an electronic monitoring de-
vice with elderly mentally infirm patients in hos-
pital.

82 BRENNER, D. (1981) Community support,
Health and Social Service Journal, 91 (4735)
322-4

Explains how the Southwark alarm scheme relics
on existing community support rather than soph-
isticated technology.

83 BRITISH STANDARDS INSTITUTION (1986)
Social alarm systems: cede of practice, Milton
Keynes: British Standards Institution (BS 6804),
12pp

Provides recommendations for social alarm sys-
tems.

84 BUTLER, A. (1982) Alarms that reassure,
Health and Social Service Journal, 92 (4801)
734-6

Surveys the development of community alarms.

85 BUTLER, A. (1982) Researching the efficacy of
alarm systems for the elderly, Social V' rk Ser-
vice, 29, March, 53-6

Considers the impact of alarm systems in a shel-
tered housing setting and the possibility that the
presence of an alarm system may actually culti-
vate dependence upon the warden, rather than
fostering independence. From interviews with
sheltered housing tenants concludes that many
alarm calls made were not really for serious
emergencies and in many cases there mere a
number of alternative courses of action available.

86 BUTLER, A. and OLDMAN, C. (1979) The ring-
ing of false alarm bells, Health and Social Ser-
vice Journal, 89 (4657) 1112-14

Reports on a four-year study on sheltered hous-
ing for older people funded by th Joseph Rown-
tree Memorial Trust and the National Corpora-
tion for the Care of Old People. Considers the
technical and social problems of the use of alarm
systems for older people and argues that al-
though these systems are helpful they should not
be regarded as a panacea.

87 BUTLER, A. and OLDMAN, C. (eds) (1981)
Alarm systems for the elderly: report of a work-
shop held at the University of Leeds, September
1980, Leeds: University of Leeds, Department of
Social Policy and A (ministration, 74pp

Considers various contributions on the use and
efficacy of alarm systems in housing and in the
community.

88 BUTLER, A. and OLDMAN, C. (1981) Critical
view of alarm systems, Voluntary Housing, 13
(4) 13-15

Considers security and alarm systems in housing
schemes and urges a closer partnership between
local authorities and housing associations.

89 COCHRANE, G.M. (ed) and SOUTHGATE,
T.N. (comp) (1990) Communication: equipment
for the disabled, 7th edition, Oxford: ACE
Centre and Nuffield Orthopaedic Centre, 234pp

Gives detailed information, with illustrations, of
equipment connected with communications. In-
cludes sections on door entry systems, alarms

13



www.manaraa.com

and call systems, reading and writing equipment
for those with impaired vision, and smoke
alarms and doorbells for those with hearik ass.

90 CORP, M. (1983) Dispersed alarm systems: car-
ing organisations and the selectie i of systems in
a rapidly expanding market, Housing Review, 32
(6) 192

Explains the principles on which dispersed alarm
systems work and describes the difficulties of
people working with older or disabled people in
the community in making valid judgements
about the systems on offer. Concludes with a call
for an independent investigation.

91 CRINE, A. (1983) A finger on the button, Com-
munity Care, 452, March, 24-6

Description of a 24-hour mobile emergency ser-
vice in Scotland.

92 DAVIES, K.N. (1990) Emergency alarms, Brit-
ish Medical Journal, 300 (6741) 1713-15

Examines the types of alarm systems available to
older and disabled people and discusses possible
problems which may be encountered.

93 DAY, J.B. (1979) Rescue service for the elderly,
Housing, 15 (8) 12-17

A description of a radio alarm system providing
an SOS service for older people in Stockport.

94 DOWNES, S. (1988) The value of alarm systems
and guidelines in their use, Geriatric Medicine,
18 (2) 71-7

Emphasises the need for better understanding in
allocation of alarm systems and better user edu-
cation and follow-up.

95 (1985) Emergency alarm for the elderly, Munici-
pal Journal, 93 (50) 2025-6

Discusses personal emergency alarm devices.

96 EVANS, R.L. et al (1986) Cognitive telephone
group therapy with physically disabled elderly
persons, Gerontologist, 26 (1) 8-10

Describes a telephone counselling service in the
United States.

COMMUNICATIONS

97 FALL, A. et al for DORSET SOCIAL SER-
VICES DEPARTMENT (1977) Telephone provi-
sion under the Chronically Sick and Disabled
Persons' Act 1970, Clearing House for Local
Authority Social Service Research, 4, 1-8

A review of the telephone provision service in
Dorset since the Chronically Sick and Disabled
Persons' Act 1970.

98 FISK, M.J. (1984) Community alarm systems, a
cause for concern, Housing Review, 33 (1) 22-3

Urges careful consideration of the objectives of
introducing systems and offers some guidance
based on an investigation by Glasgow District
Council.

99 FISK, M.J. (1985) Home alarms reduce anxiety,
Social Vvo,, Today, 16 (37) 24-6

Describes how community alarm systems can en-
hance the quality of life for older and handi-
capped people.

100 FISK, M.J. (ed) (1989) Alarm systems and elder-
ly people, Glasgow: Planning Exchange, 143pp

Surveys the growth and development of alarm
systems in sheltered housing and looks at the
role of dispersed alarms in community care.
Examines technical and practical issues in alarm
system development and provides five case
studies covering types of system and circumstan-
ces. Emphasises the need for further technologi-
cal research. Aims to give guidance Li agencies
concerned with developing or upgrading alarm
services for their clients.

101 FISK, M.J. (1990) Dispersed alarm systems in
the United Kingdom: a listing of central controls
and appraisal of current issues, Glasgow: Plan-
ning Exchange, 37pp

Lists public sector central control facilities and
manufacturers' statements. Argues that as the big-
gest purchasers of social alarm equipment in the
UK the onus is with local authorities and hous-
ing associations to ensure that manufacturers are
not allowed to lead the market in a way that may
be detrimental to the equipment user.

14

102 FITZPATRICK, J. (1979) A pilot study to test the
technical performance of an automatic emer-
gency alarm system, Loughborough: Institute for
Consumer Ergonomics, 40pp + appendices

Report of a study which tested the overall relia-
bility of a remote-controlled autodialling alarm
system for older and disabled people.



www.manaraa.com

COMMUNICATIONS

103 FLINN, B. (1984) Guardians on call at the pull
of a cord, Health and Social Service Journal,
4908, August, 924-5

Describes a two-way communications system
via a telephone link established by Yeovil Dis-
trict Council Housing D..partment and the local
WRVS.

104 GALER, M. and FEENEY, R.J. (1975) An evalu-
ation of an emergency call aid for elderly and
disabled people: a report to the steering group
on emergency call aids, Loughborough: Institute
for Consumer Ergonomics, Loughborough
University of Technology, 107pp

An evaluation of a prototype radio alarm system
used in sheltered housing.

105 GIBBONS, J. (1984) Live wires, Social Work
Today, 15 (24) 14-15

Describes group work with disabled people
using the telephone.

106 GORDON, D. (1985) 'Good Morning, good
morning', Community Care, 585, October, 20-1

Describes a checking call system for older
people living alone. Concludes that the value of
a daily exchange of 30 seconds of pleasantries
between individuals is greater than an efficient
but silent monitor.

107 HAMEL, F.C. (1976) Communications systems
in council estates, Housing Monthly, 12 (5) 11-13

Emphasises the importance of a two-way call
system to enable older people living in council
estates the security of knowing they can rely on
the encouragement and support of a sympathetic
person.

108 HOLROYD, D. (1989) Tagging care, Municipal
Journal, 97 (19) 22

Considers the wider future applications of elec-
tronic surveillance.

109 (1983) Home call: 24-hour contact with the elder-
ly, Municipal Journal, 91 (38) 1465

D-scribes an alarm and intercom link for older
or disabled people, commissioned by Lang-
baurgh Borough Council, and planned to cover
up to 10,000 homes.

10

110 (1987) Housing for older people, Voluntary
Housing 19 (5) 35-50

Emphasises the involvement of housing associ-
ations in providing options: for example, caring
for home owners, the needs of ethnic older
people, the role of wardens, alarm systems.

111 JOHNSON, D. (1984) When the warden appears
at the touch of a button, Health and Social Ser-
vice Journal, 4906, July, 854-5

A review of various emergency call systems and
the designer's role in developing them.

112 JOHNSON, D. (1987) Community alarm sys-
tems, Housing and Planning Review, 42 (5) 8-9

Considers the contribution of community alarm
systems and the use that older people actually
make of them.

113 JOHNSON, D. (1988) Helping their inde-
pendence, Municipal Journal, 96 (17) 850-62

Emphasises the positive aspects of alarm sys-
tems, arguing that they give older people free-
dom and save local authorities money in residen-
tial care.

114 LEWIS, R.J. (1979) Flying warden answers 80-
year-old's Mayday call, Modern Geriatrics, 9 (3)
27-33

Gives details of Stockport's domiciliary service
which provides increased support for older
people in their own homes by the use of 'flying
wardens' who answer distress calls. Describes
the provision of radio alarm systems.

115 McGARRY, M. (1985) Community alarm sys-
tems for older people, 2nd edition, Edinburgh:
Age Concern Scotland, 54pp

A report of a conference held by Age Concern
Scotland which raised various issues for investi-
gation before the widespread installation of com-
munity alarm systems: more research into the
use made of alarms; more independent assess-
ment of the reliability and practicality of alarms;
a comparison of alarm systems with alternative
methods of communication; the examination of
any secondary effects on the lives of older users.

15



www.manaraa.com

116 McINTOSH, I.B. (1988) MECS - a lifeline for
frail elderly people at home, Geriatric Medicine,
18 (3) 87-91

Describes a Mobile Emergency Care Service
(IvIECS) which has provided relief for carers and
made possible earlier discharge from hospital.

117 METROPOLITAN BOROUGH OF STOCK-
PORT MANAGEMENT BOARD (1978) War-
dens and alarm systems for the elderly, Stock-
port Metropolitan Borough of Stockport, 13pp

Report of the Management Board to the social
services and housing committees, reviewing the
provision of wardens and alarm systems of shel-
tered housing in the Stockport borough.

118 NORTHERN CONSORTIUM OF HOUSING
AUTHORITIES (1987) Operating a community
alarm system, Chester le Street: Northern Con-
sortium of Housing Authorities, 24pp

Examines the growth of dispersed alarm systems
for older and handicapped people and their instal-
lation and operation by local authorities in the
north of England. Considers how the service can
best be developed to ensure a sense of security
for users.

119 FELLOW, J. (1987) Keeping watch: a study of
caring for the elderly at home with the aid of
electronics, London: John Clare Books, 141pp

Describes the work of the Care Trust which
monitfirs and cares for older people in Tower
Hamlets, London.

120 PERRY, D.R. (1976) Communication systems
for the elderly, !lousing Monthly, 12 (5) 8-10

Describes a sheltered housing scheme with resi-
dent wardens and an intercom system where
`help is only "a count of 15 away"'.

121 PHILPOT, R. (1991) Keeping in touch, Com-
munity Care, 852, February, 20-1

Describes a two-way communications system set
up by Leeds Council to offer a helpline for 6,000
older people. The control room is linked to coun-
cil-run sheltered housing schemes, housing asso-
ciations, non-residential council properties and
private houses.

122 RESEARCH INSTITUTE FOR CONSUMER
AFFAIRS for ANCHOR HOUSING TRUST
(1985) Emergency alarm systems for elderly and

COMMUNICATIONS

disabled people: summary of manufacturers' in-
formation, London: Research Institute for Con-
sumer Affairs, 8Opp + questionnaire

A detailed listing of dispersed alarm systems
which can be installed in homes of older people
living in the community.

123 RESEARCH INSTITUTE FOR CONSUMER
AFFAIRS for ANCHOR HOUSING TRUST
(1986) Dispersed alarms: a guide for organisa-
tions installing systems, London: Research In-
stitute for Consumer Affairs, 282pp + appendices

Looks at all aspects of installing dispersed
alarms including managing the system and tech-
nical and legal requirements. Includes surveys of
users and organisations who install systems.

124 RIGGE, M. (1982) Hello, can I help you? the
growth of telephone advice services, London:
Mutual Aid Press (Paper No 3), 28pp

Report of a seminar on telephone advice services
held in London on 15 and 16 October, 1980. In-
cludes as an appendix a directory of agencies.

125 TINKER, A. for DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRON-
MENT (1984) Staying at home: helping elderly
people, London: HMSO, 191pp

Examines a variety of innovatory schemes de-
vised by housing and social services departments
to enable dependent people to remain in their
own homes - communications systems, good
neighbour/personal care schemes, etc.

126 TINKER, A. (1985) Alarm systems: implications
for home-based care, Voluntary Housing, 17 (3)
16-17

Maintains that the role of alarms is as part of an
overall package of care. Emphasises the import-
ance of 24-hour coverage for answering the
alarm.

127 TINKER, A. (1985) The implications of staying
at home, Voluntary Housing, 17 (10) 23-4

Discusses the implications of the report Staying
at home: helping elderly people (1984) for hous-
ing associations.

16



www.manaraa.com

FALLS

128 TINKER, A. (1989) The teleconununications
needs of disabled and elderly people: an explora-
tory study, London: OFtEL, 83pp

A report of an exploratory study of the special
telecommunications needs of disabled and older
people. Reveals consensus among those ;on-
suited that their needs were not being met. Con-
cludes that the ordinary fixed location telephone
is unlikely to meet the main need for emergett-
cies and recommend- special equipment for
those with special needs. Emphasises the need to
disseminate more information on costs and con-
cessions and for more research into innovative
equipment.

129 TINKER, A. (1991) Alarms and telephones in
personal response: research from the United
Kingdom, International Journal of Technology
and Aging,4 (1) 21-5

Gives a brief resumo of the history and back-
ground of alarms and outlines possible benefits
and problems connected with their use. Empha-
sises the importance of providing alarms as part
of a whole package of community care.

130 (1985) When it's a case of taking calls to New-
castle, Municipal Journal, 93 (34) 1408-9

Describes a central-control warden call and
alarm system in Newcastle-upon-Tyne.

FALLS

Falls, whether due to an underlying medical disorder or to
a hazard it the environment, represent a major riskfor
older people, not only because of immediate injuries sus-
tained but because of possible implications for future mo-
bility and independence. A steady flow of literature appears
to have been generated over the last decade, much of it
from specific studies, and is concerned with the causes and
consequences of both extrinsic and intrinsic falls.

131 ABRAMS, M. (1985) Falls in the home, New
Age, 28, Winter, 22

Provides facts an figures about falls in the
home and recomr tends preventive measures in
connection with t lectric wires, lighting, rugs,
grab bars and spectacles.

132 ADAMS, S. et al (1991) Falls and elderly
people: a study of current professional practice
in England and innovations abroad, London:
Age Concern Institute of Gerontology, King's
College London, 55pp

Outlines current practice in England both in acci-
dent and emergency departments and in depart-
ments of geriatric medicine. Considers innova-
tions in clinical practice and makes
recommendations for referral, assessment, treat-
ment, rehabilitation and prevention.

133 ASHLEY, M.J. et al (1977) A longitudinal study
of falls in an elderly population: some circum-
stances of falling, Age and Ageing, 6 (4) 211-20

A five-year study of residents of an old people's
home which revealed that falls occurred as fre-
quently at night as during the day with no signifi-
cant variations by day of the week or season.
Subsequent morbidity was shown to be related to
the place where the fall occurred.

134 ASKHAM, J. et al for CONSUMER SAFETY
UNIT, DEPARTMENT OF TRADE AND IN-
DUSTRY (1990) Home and leisure accident re-
search: a review of research of falls among elder-
ly people, London: Age Concern Institute of
Gerontology, King's College London, 83pp

Reviews research undertaken on falls suffered by
older people, concerned with the basic charac-
teristics of older people who fall, medical risk
factors, medication and alcohol as risk factors,
housing and other environmental risk factors, so-
cial and psychological risk factors, consequences
and costs of falling, treatment following a fall,
and prevention. Makes recommendations for pol-
icy and practice.

135 BELFIELD, P.W. et al (1987) Deliberate falls in
the elderly, Age and Ageing, 16 (2) 123-4

Reports two cases of deliberate falls in hospi-
talised patients who exhibited no initial sign of
cognitive impairment. Demonstrates the possi-
bility of multiple falls as a form of self-destruc-
tion in response to feelings of frustration engen-
dered by disability.

136 BLAKE, A.J. et al (1988) Falls by elderly people
at home: prevalence and associated factors, Age
and Ageing, 17 (6) 365-72

Describes a study which investigated the causes
of falls amongst a group of people aged 65 and
over. Degree of handgrip strength in the domi-



www.manaraa.com

nant hand and reported symptoms of arthritis,
giddiness and foot difficulties were influential
factors in predicting reports of recent falls.

137 BRISLEN, W. et al (1981) Risk comes before a
fall, Nursing Mirror, September, 28-9

A study of older people who fell at home.

138 CAMPBELL, AJ. et al (1981) Falls in old age: a
study of frequency and related clinical factors,
Age and Ageing, 10 (4) 264-70

A study of pattern falls and occasional falls
amongst a sample of older people aged 65 years
and over which analysed the association of physi-
cal and social variables. Results showed that
women experiencing pattern falls tended to have
poorer vision, while men had lower systolic
blood pressure. Functional disability was shown
to be the principal effective predictor of pattern
falls.

139 CAMPBELL, AJ. et IRS) Falls, elderly
women and the cold, Ger3mology, 34 (4) 205-8

Describes a study of falls suffered by older
people aged 70 plus in New Zealand. An in-
crease was observed in the rate of falling among
women during the winter months but not in men.
Discusses measures to decrease this seasonal in-
crease in the rate of falls, including dietary sup-
plementation.

140 CAMPBELL, A.J. et al (1990) Circumstances
and consequences of falls experienced by a com-
munity population of 70 years and over during a
prospective study, Age and Ageing, 19 (2) 136-41

Takes a sample of those aged 70 years and over
from general practice records of a rural town-
ship. Each subject was assessed and followed for
one year to investigate the circumstances and
consequences of falls and to determine the fac-
tors which are important in causing falls.

141 CUMMINGS, S.R. et al (1988) Forgetting falls:
the limited accuracy of recall of falls in the elder-
ly, Journal of the American Geriatrics Society,
36 (7) 613-16

Reports on a study of ambulatory men and
women over the age of 60 established to deter-
mine how accurately older people recall recent
falls. Concludes that older subjects often do not
recall falls that occurred during specific periods
of time over the preceding three to twelve
months. Recommends that researchers and clini-

1"

FALLS

cians should consider using methods besides
long-term recall for ascertaining and counting
falls over specific periods of time.

142 DeVITO, C.A. et al (1988) Fall injuries among
the elderly: community based surveillance, Jour-
nal of the American Geriatrics Society, 36 (11)
1029-35

Describes a community-based surveillance sys-
tem in Miami Beach, Florida, established as part
of a study to assess falls among older people.
Aims both to clarify the causes of falls in older
people and to identify and evaluate appropriate
preventive efforts.

143 GERSON, L.W. et al (1989) Risk of imbalance
in elderly people with impaired hearing or vi-
sion, Age and Ageing, 18 (1) 31-4

A report of an evaluation of the effect of im-
paimd hearing and vision on balance in a sample
of older people living in the community. Con-
cludes that impaired vision and hearing are im-
portant risk factors for imbalance and perhaps
falls and injury.

144 GIBSON, M.J. et al (1987) The prevention of
falls in later life: a report of the Kellog Interna-
tional Work Group on the prevention of falls by
the elderly, Danish Medical Bulletin, 34 (special
supplement series no 4)

Emphasises that falls are not part of the normal
ageing process but are due to underlying physi-
cal illnesses, medications and environmental ha-
zards, often in interaction. Stresses the import-
ance of rehabilitation to promote the early
restoration of balance and mobility.

145 GODINA, E. (1981) Make or break, Nursing
Mirror, September, 32-4

Explains why prolonged immobilisation after a
fall should be avoided.

146 GRYFE, C.I. et al (1977) A longitudinal study of
falls in an elderly population, Age and Ageing, 6
(4) 201-10

A five-year study of residents of a home for
older people.

147 HOWELL, T.H. (1982) Old folk's falls, Geria-
tric Medicine, 12 (11) 61-3

Deals with extrinsic and intrinsic causes of falls
and how best to recognise



www.manaraa.com

FALLS

148 LIVESLEY, B. (1984) Falls in older age, British
Medical Journal, 289, September, 7

A brief discussion on falls with particular refer-
ence to the effect of age on the control of body
'sway'.

149 LUCHT, U. (1974) Prospective study of acciden-
tal falls and resulting injuries in the home among
elderly people, Denmark: Acta Sociomed, 7pp

Argues that many older people tend to ignore the
limitations of age and expose themselves to risk
by performing tasks for which they are pot
suited. In addition to the possible presence of dis-
ease, the study emphasises the importance of the
physical environment in relation to accidents.

150 McMURDO, M.E.T. and GASKELL, A. (1991)
Dark adaptation and falls in the elderly, Geronto-
logy, 37 (4) 221-4

Describes a study which examined dark adapta-
tion amongst female patients in a geriatric assess-
ment ward who were classified as 'fallers' or
`non-fallers'. Results indicated reduced retinal
sensitivity and thus impaired dark adaptation in
the falling group. Advocates the provision of
night lights in the homes of recurrent fallers.

`.:21 MITCHELL, R.G. (1984) Falls in the elderly,
Nursing Times, 80 (2) 51-3

Considers the causes, effects and prevention of
falls.

152 MORRIS, J.C. et al (1987) Senile dementia of
the Alzheimer's type: an important risk factor for
serious falls, Journal of Gerontology, 42 (4) 412-
17

Reports on a longitudinal study of senile demen-
tia and healthy ageing in which the occurrence
of serious falls was examined in participants
with senile dementia of the Alzheimer's type.
The study found that higher frequency of falls in
demented participants was not solely explained
by greater neurological deficit nor by increased
drug use. Concludes that while senile dementia
of the Alzheimer's type is an important risk fac-
tor for serious falls, these increase with loss of in-
dependence and institutionalisation.

153 MORSE, J.M. et al (1987) Characteristics of the
fall-prone patient, The Gerontologist, 27 (4) 516-
22

Reports on a study of patients hospitalised after a
fall as compared with rardomly selected patients
who had not fallen. Identifies three types of falls:

14

physiological anticipated, physiological unantici-
pated and accidental. Suggests appropriate
preventive strategies for each type of fall.

154 MURPHY, J. and ISAACS, B. (1982) The post-
fall syndrome: a study of 36 elderly patients, Ge-
rontology, 28 (4) 265-70

Describes a study of patients aged 65 and over
who were monitored for four months after being
admitted to hospital following a fall. Concludes
that the nature and significance of the post-fall
syndrome remains unclear, being neither solely a
pre-death syndrome nor solely a manifestation of
anxiety.

155 NAGATE, H. (1991) Analysis of fatal falls on
the same level or on stairs/steps, Safety Science,
14 (3) 213-22

Argues that as the numbers of older people em-
ployed in industry in Japan is increasing, it is es-
timated that the number of occupational falls
will also increase. An examination of death certi-
ficates over a two-year period revealed that
deaths following a fall of people aged 65 plus
were more likely to be due to fracture of the
femur or neck of the femur, while deaths of
younger people from falls were more likely to be
as a result of head injuries.

156

157

OVERSTALL, P.W. (1992) Falls, Reviews in
Clinical Gerontology, 2 (1) 31-8

Outlines epidemiology, risk factors, pathophy-io-
logy of falls and the clinical features of fallers
Concludes that older people lose their balance
more frequently than younger people but are 1. .s

able to correct the imbalance. Asserts that reha-
bilitation can be remarkably effective in some pa-
tients who have lost balance.

OVERSTALL, P.W. et al (1977) Falls in the el-
derly related to postural imbalance, British Medi-
cal Journal, 6056, January, 261-4

Report of a study in which older people, aged be-
tween 60 and 96 years, were questioned about
their falls. Their sway was measured and com-
pared with younger subjects. It was noted that
sway increased with age and was higher in
women at all ages. Concludes that there is a
physiological decline in postural control as
people age and also a decline due to disease of
the central nervous system.

19



www.manaraa.com

158 POYNER,POYNER, B. (1986) Home and leisure accident
research. accidents to the elderly, London: Con-
sumer Safety Unit, Department of Trade and In-
dustry, 39pp

Considers gender differences in accident rates,
the seriousness of home accidents to older
people, the presence of personal/medical factors,
falls moving about on the level, and falls while
climbing to reach up. Concludes that falls con-
stitute the greatest risk to older people and for
the most part safety problems for people aged
over 65 years are little (Efferent from the rest of
the adult population.

159 PRUDHAM, D. and GRIMLEY EVANS, J.
(1981) Factors associated with falls in the elder-
ly, Age and Ageing, 10 (3) 141-6

Reports on a survey of respondents aged 65 and
over, who were asked about falls in the preced-
ing 12 months. A comparison is made between
those who reported falls and those who said they
had not fallen. A history of double vision, greater
contact with general practitioners, greater use of
tranquillizers and the use of diuretics are all
identified as being commonly present among fal-
lers.

160 RODERICK, C. (1984) Analysis of accidents 11-
volving walking aids, London: Safety Research
Section, Consumer Safety Unit, Department of
Trade and Industry

Provides a useful analysis of accidents which
may occur as a result of using walking aids.

161 RUBENSTEIN, L.Z. et al (1988) Falls and insta-
bility in the elderly, Journal of the American Ge-
riatrics Society, 36 (3) 266-78

Provides case studies of two older persons with
complex, but fairly typical, fall problems. This is
followed by discussion of the epidemiology and
common etiologies of falls, recommended diag-
nostic evaluations for patients following a fall,
and detailed discussion of gait instability, muscle
weakness and environmental hazards.

162 SIM, J. (1984) Problems of instability in old age,
Journal of the Royal Society of Health, 104 (4)
144-6

Argues that falls among older people are of
major significance, both as a cause of morbidity
and as an indicator of latent disease.

FALLS

163 SPEECHLEY, M. and TINETTI, M. (1991) Falls
and injuries in frail and vigorous community el-
derly persons, Journal of the American Geria-
trics Society, 39 (1) 46-52

krgues that identification of different types of
falls and fallers among older persons might aid
in the targeting of preventive efforts. From a
study of older subjects in the community con-
cludes that fall-related injuries can be a serious
health problem for vigorous as well as frail older
persons, and injury prevention should be di-
rected at all older persons but tailored to ex-
pected differences in fall circumstances.

164 TIDEIKSAAR, R. (1984) Falling in old age: its
prevention and treatment, New York: Springer,
196pp

Discusses normal ageing changes and the risk of
falling, medical causes of falling, the assessment
and correction of environmental hazards and psy-
chosocial aspects of falls. Provides a guide to as-
sessing and documenting fall episodes and out-
lines research imperatives.

165 TIDEIKSAAR, R. and KAY, A.D. (1987) Ex-
plaining falls: a logical procedure, Geriai -lc Me-
dicine, 17 (8) 25-30

Questions whether falls in older people may sig-
nal impending major illness. Emphasises the im-
portance of preventing falls in the first instance
in order to avoid loss of confidence and self-im-
posed immobility. Lists age-related conditions
which increase the likelihood of intrinsic falls
and environmental watchpoints for extrinsic falls.

166 TINETTI, M.E. et al (1990) Falls efficacy as a
measure of fear of falling, The Journals of Ge-
rontology, 45 (6) P239-43

Describes the Falls Efficacy Scale (FES), a
means to measure fez& of falling, the reliability
and validity of which were assessed in two sam-
ples of older persons living in the community.
Concludes that the FES may be useful in assess-
ing the independent contribution of fear of fall-
ing to functional decline among older people.

167 TINKER, A. et al (1991) Falls to elderly people,
housing and other environmental ri- k factors.
Hous:ng Review, 40 (3) 70-1, 73

Looks at the effects of housing conditions on
falls of older people.

20
15



www.manaraa.com

FIRE

168 VE1 1tR, N. (1992) Can health visitors prevent
fractures in elderly people?, British Medical
Journal, 304 (6831) 888-90

A project in which a health visitor was assigned
for a four-year period to a group of people aged
70 plus to educate them in healthier and safer liv-
ing. The project revealed that this intervention
had no significant impact on the incidence of
fractures.

169 VISSER, H. (1983) Gait and balance in senile
dementia of Alzheimer's type, Age and Ageing,
12 (4) 296-301

Explains how the findings of a study in gait and
balance may help to explain the increased in-
cidence of falls in patients with brain failure.

170 WALSH, J.B. (1989) To trip, to slip, perchance
to tumble, Irish Medicine Journal, 82 (2) 52-3

Argues that drug therapy is a major risk factor in
repeated falls. Suggests that patients would
benefit from a comprehensive medical assess-
ment and intensive physiotherapy to regain con-
fidence and mobility after a fall.

171 WICKHAM, C. et al (1989) Muscle strength, ac-
tivity, housing and the risk of falls in elderly
people, Age and Ageing, 18 (1) 47-51

Gives the results of a national survey in Britain
in which older people were asked about falls
they had had. More of those who had fallen used
non-phenothiazine tranquillizers, lived alone,
had recently lost weight or were physically dis-
abled. In addition to these influences, it was
found that falls were frequently related to place
of residence, lack of indoor toilet facilities being
a particularly important factor. Concludes that re-
duced muscle strength is also strongly associated
with falling and emphasises the importance of
exercise for older people.

172 WILD, D. et al (1980) Characteristics of old
people who fall at home, Journal of Clinical and
Experimental Gerontology, 2 (4) 271-87

Research shows that falls are not a normal fea-
ture of ageing but usually the result of ill health.

173 WILD, D. et al (1981) Description, classification
and prevention of falls in old people at home,
Rheumatology and Rehabilitation, 20, 153-9

Report of a survey giving detailed histories of
125 older people who fell at home.

16

174 WILD, D. et al (1981) Facts on falling, Health
and Social Service Journal, 91 (3) 1413-15

A study of home backgrounds and circumstances
which increase the risks of falling.

175 WILD, D. et al (1981) How dangerous are falls
in old people at home?, British Medical Journal,
282 (6260) 266-8

A survey which shows that falls at home in old
age are often indicative of the presence of severe
ill health.

176 WILLIAMSON, J. et al (1990) Falls - whose
concern? Five medical perspectives, Edinburgh:
Age Concern Scotland, 48pp

Five perspectives coming from the areas of geria-
tric medicine, orthopaedic surgery, emergency
medicine, general practice and psychiatry.

177 WOODHOUSE, P.R. et al (1983) Falls and dis-
ability in old people's homes, Journal of Clinical
and Experimental Gerontology, 5 (4) 309-21

A survey of the frequency of falls and factors as-
sociated with them in five local authority homes
in Southampton.

178 WORLD HEALTH ORGANISATION (1985)
WHOIICSG seminar on the epidemiology of falls
in the elderly: summary report, Geneva: World
Health Organisation, 3pp

Emphasises the need to dedramatise the percep-
tion of risk experienced by older people after sus-
taining falls, since these may result in chronic
anxiety, self-limitation, loss of self-image, and
isolation. Stresses the need for research into the
effects of medication with regard to falls and the
need to formulate policies based on an ergonomi-
cally designed environment.

FIRE

Fire is one of the most frightening hazards that people of
any age are likely to encounter. For older people, who may
be less able to move briskly and whose lungs are likely to
be more rapidly affected by fumes, it is even more terri-
fying. Inevitably fire poses a serious threat in residential
homes and many publications are concerned with fire
prevention measures and containing the outbreak of fires
within institutional settings. Much of the available lit-
erature dates from the seventies but has been included here

21



www.manaraa.com

because it has never adequately been replaced; other publi-
cations from that pe: .od have been listed because they pro-
vide a useful account of the origin and progress of notori-
ous fire disasters.

179 BREARLEY, P. and COOK, K. (1984) Fire! the
issue of balance, Care Concern, September/Oc-
tober, 24-6

A review of the 1983 Home Office Fire Depart-
ment draft guide to fire precautions in existing
residential care premises, which attempts to bal-
ance safety and freedom.

180 BURNS, F. (1977) Fireproofing flats for the el-
derly converted from historic houses, The Archi-
tect, 7, July, 24-5

Discusses the problem of fire prevention and
architectural preservation of historic houses used
by a housing association for older people.

181 CHANDLER, S.E. (1971) Fires in hospitals,
London: HMSO, 13pp

Discusses when and where fires occur, sources
of ignition, methods of extinction, rescues, es-
capes and casualties.

182 CHANDLER, S.E. (1976) Fire in residential per-
sonal social services buildings, Borehamwood:
Borehamwood Building Research Estab-
lishment, llpp

Provides an analysis of fires from 1967-73. Con-
cludes that older people are most at risk, but the
report does show that older people are safer from
fire in residential homes than in ordinary dwell-
ings.

183 CROFTON, E.C. et al (1977) Smoking as a fire
risk in Scottish hospitals: an ASH inquiry,
Health Bulletin, 35 (1) 39-43

Includes proposals to reduce risks.

184 DAVIES, C. (1980) Seven minutes to flashover,
Ilealth and Social Service Journal, 90 (4717)
1418-21

Concerns fire safety in hospitals.

FIRE

185 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL
SECURITY (1975) Report of the Committee of
Inquiry into the fire at Fairfield Home, Edwal-
ton, Notts on 15th December 1974, London:
HMSO, 61pp + photographs

An inquiry into a fire which resulted in the
deaths of 18 residents. Discusses the cause and
spread of the fire, the provision of fire precau-
tions in the buildings, the means of escape, alarm
systems, fire-fighting equipment and the struc-
ture of the buildings.

186 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL
SECURITY (1975) Report of the Committee of
Inquiry into the fire at Fairfield Home, Edwal-
ton, Notts on 15th December 1974, London: De-
partment of Health and Social Security (Circular
LASSL(75)17), 7pp

Outlines the causes of the fire and comments on
the running of the home with special reference to
night staffing, the structure of the building and
the apparatus available to deal with an outbreak
of fire.

187 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL
SECURITY (1975) Maintenance of fire alarm
systems, London: Department of Health and So-
cial Security (Circular LASSL(75)22), single
sheet

Refers to maintenance frequencies set down in
the British Standard Code of Practice and ad-
vises consultation with manufacturers on ionis-
ing-type smoke detectors before dismantling
these.

188 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL
SECURITY (1977) Fire precautions in existing
residential homes, London: Department of
Health and Social Security (Circular LAC(77)6),
3pp + appendices

Guidance to homes on what fire precautions
should be taken.

189 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL
SECURITY (1977) Fire prevention guide: safe
use and storage of liquified petroleum gas in
residential premises, London: Department of
Health and Social Security (Circular
LASSL(77)3), single sheet

Draws attention to a code of guidance produced
by the Home Office.

9 2



www.manaraa.com

FIRE

190 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL
SECURITY (1979) Automatic fire detection in
non-domestic residential premises, London: De-
partment of Health and Social Security (Circular
LASSL(79)7), 7pp

Draws attention to the attached copy of a letter
sent by the Home Office to Chief Fire Officers
giving advice on the use of fire detectors in
residential premises, including homes for older
people.

191 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL
SECURITY, SUPPLY DIVISION (1976) Fire
risks associated with furniture, furnishings and
textiles, London: Department of Health and So-
cial Security (Circular Fth1(76)80), lOpp

Considers the fire risks of solid timber furniture,
upholstered chairs, bedding, curtain fabrics, car-
pets and clothing.

192 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL
SECURITY and WELSH OFFICE (1982) Fire
safety in health care premises: fire alarm and de-
tection systems, London: HMSO (HTM '37), 53pp

Provides guidelines on general design consider-
ations, communication links with the fire bri-
gade, alarms, trigger devices, control and indicat-
ing equipment, installation and commissioning,
testing and routine maintenance.

193 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL
SECURITY and WELSH OFFICE (1982) Fire
safety in health care premises: general fire pre-
cautions, London: HMSO (HTM 83), 26pp

Provides guidelines on fire precautions, policies,
staffing and training, fire prevention, responding
to a fire, use and storage of flammable substan-
ces, and fire hazards of various hospital depart-
ments with appropriate precautionary measures.

194 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL
SECURITY and WELSH OFFICE (1983) Fire
safety in health care premises: furniture, furnish-
ings, bed assemblies, apparel, London: HMSO
(HTM 87), 35pp

Directed primarily at the risk of fire in hospitals
but also applies to voluntary organisations that
provide residential care.

18

195 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL
SECURITY and WELSH OFFICE (1987)
Firecode: fire precautions in new hospitals, Lon-
don: HMSO (HTM 81)

Sets down general principles and recommenda-
tions for guidance in me layout, design and con-
struction of new non-nucleus hospitals and new
hospital extensions to ensure effective means of
escape for the occupants in the event of a fire.

196 DORSET COUNTY COUNCIL (1978) Fire pre-
cautions in residential and day care premises: re-
port of project council panel, Dorchester: Dorset
County Council, 82pp + appendices

Attempts to identify and assess the principal
component factors to be considered in fire pre-
caution schemes.

197 FINCH, R. (1985) Fire: keeping the risk under
control, Care Concern, November/December, 24-
5

Gives practical advice in designing and running
residential homes and balancing fire risks and
residents' rights.

198 (1971) Fire Precautions Act 1971, chapter 40,
London: HMSO, 52pp

Contains sections on fire certificates, premises
for which fire certificates are required, premises
involving excessive risk to persons in case of
fire, building and other regulations about fire pre-
cautions, consultation between fire and other
authorities, enforcement, offences, penalties and
legal proceedings, and amendments of other
Acts.

199 FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION (1976)
Lessons from the Fairfield disaster, The Fire Pro-
tection Association, 8pp + photographs

A summary of the report of the Committee of In-
quiry into the fire at Fairfield Home.

200 FRY, L. (1977) Aftermath, Health and Social Ser-
vice Journal, January, 48-9

Considers the implications of the fire at Wensley
Lodge Old People's Home. Calls for regular con-
tact bet veen residential homes and the local fire
prevention officer.

23



www.manaraa.com

201 HELP THE AGED and SURREY HRE AND
RESCUE SERVICE (1991) Fire: a Help the
Aged advice leaflet on fire prevention in your
home, London: Help the Aged, 6pp

Highlights the most probable potential fire risks
and gives advice on ensuring a safe home.

202 HOME OFFICE (1982) Draft guide to fire pre-
cautions in residential care premises, London:
Home Office, 27pp

Sets out basic standards for means of escape in
cases of fire and related fire precautions in
residential care premises.

203 HOME OFFICE and SCOTTISH HOME AND
HEALTH DEPARTMENT (1983) Draft guide to
fire precautions in existing residential care
premises, London: Home Office, 22pp

Sets out basic standards for means of escape in
case of fire and related fire precautions in exist-
ing residential care premises.

204 HOME OFFICE and SCOTTISH HOME AND
HEALTH DEPARTMENT (1983) Draft guide to
fire precautions in hospitals, London: Home Of-
fice, 23pp

Sets out basic standards for means of escape in
case of fife and related fire precautions in hospi-
tals which are already in use.

205 HOME OFFICE and SCOTTISH HOME AND
HEALTH DEPARTMENT (1985) A review of
the Fire Precautions Act 1971: a consultative do-
cument, London: Home Office, 35pp

Proposes a major revision of the Fire Precautions
Act 1971 to a new system of self-certification.

206 HOME OFFICE and SCOTTISH OFFICE
(1986) Fire safety and safety at sports venues,
London: Home Office, 45pp

Consultative document on changes to the Fire
Precautions Act 1971 and improved safety at
sports venues.

207 HOPKINSON, J. and WILLIAMS, A. (1984)
Foreground to a fire, Health and Social Service
Journal, 94 (4878) 12-14

The circumstances surrounding a fire in a private-
ly owned nursing home.

g4

FIRE

208 HUMBERSIDE COUNTY COUNCIL (1977)
Report of the Committee of Inquiry into the fire
at Wensley Lodge, Bessie on January 5th, 1977,
Beverley: Humberside County Council, 92pp +
photographs and floor plans

Report to Humberside County Council.

209 MORRIS, P. (1977) The great fire confusion,
Community Care, 146, January, 10-11

Depicts the government interdepartmental
struggle over fire regulations in old people's
homes after the Wensley Lodge fire.

210 NATIONAL CORPORATION FOR THE CARE
OF OLD PEOPLE (1976) Fire precautions in
old people's homes, London: National Corpora-
tion for the Care of Old People (Homes Advice
Broadsheet No I), 8pp

Gives the legislative background and discusses
practical problems for consultation with fire
prevention officers.

211 SCOTTISH EDUCATION GROUP (1979) Pre-
cautions against fire in homes for the elderly,
Edinburgh: Social Work Services Group (Social
Work Building Note 5), 29pp

Describes the early sages of fire, the horizontal
spread of fire, the vertical spread of fire, plan-
ning and structural recommendations, assistance
to the fire service and alarm systems. Provides a
useful checklist of advice for occupants.

212 SEABRIGHT, D. (1979) Fire and care: an en-
quiry into fire precautions in residential homes,
London: Personal Social Services Council, 64pp

Considers how a balance may be set between en-
suring protection against the risks of fire and pro-
viding an environment in which residents may
take risks, should they wish to do so. Aims to
identify some of the problems that exist regard-
ing fire precautions and to suggest how these
problems may be overcome. Draws on instances
of good practice.

213 SEABRIGHT, D. (1980) 'You don't see the
bodies', New Age, 10, Spring, 22-4

Explains why comprehensive guidance and fur-
ther information about the law is necessary be-
fore assessing the needs for fire precautions in
residential homes.



www.manaraa.com

FOOD AND DRINK

214 SMITH, A. (1981) When the fire bell rings,
Health and Social Service Journal, 91 (4773)
1486-7

Contributes to the debate on the improvement of
fire regulations in hospitals and social services
residential premises.

215 TAYLOR, J. and COOKE, G. (eds) (1978) The
Fire Precautions Act in practice, London: The
Architectural Press, 78pp

Gives practical guidance on the legislation, with
particular reference to hotels and other residen-
tial accommodation.

FOOD AND DRINK

The ageing process necessitates some changes of emphasis
in nutritional needs and older people need to remember
that they will probably require more liquid than they did
when younger, while alcohol has a greater effect on the
ageing liver and kidneys and is not expelled from the body
so quickly. In addition to publications dealing with appro-
priate nutrition and the effects of alcohol, the literature in
this section includes surveys of equipment to ensure the
safe preparation of food, as reduced manual dexterity may
pose risks for some older people.

216 ADAMS, W.L. et al (1990) Alcohol intake in the
healthy elderly: changes with age in a cross-sec-
tional and longitudinal study, Journal of the
American Geriatrics Society, 38 (3) 211-16

Describes a study which analysed the use of alco-
hol in a group of healthy older persons between
1980 and 1987. Longitudinal analysis showed a
statistically significant decline in the percentage
of subjects consuming any alcohol over time and
a cross-sectional analysis of the 1980 data re-
vealed a similar decline with increasing age in
the percentage of drinkers. Concludes that the de-
crease represents an age-related decline rather
than a cohort effect.

217 ALCOHOL CONCERN in association with
AGE CONCERN ViNGLAND (1988) Alcohol
and older people: safer drinking for the over six-
ties: a D/Y guide for older people, London: Alco-
hol Concern in association with Age Concern
England, 7pp

Gives straightforward advice on safe drinking
limits and lists the particular problems which al-
cohol consumption poses for older people.

20

218 ALCOHOL CONCERN in association with
AGE CONCERN ENGLAND (1988) Alcohol
and older people: safer drinking for the over six-
ties: a guide for family, relatives and friends,
London: Alcohol Concern in association with
Age Concern England, 7pp

Outlines the risks of drinking for older people
and gives advice on what may be considered as
safe drinking limits.

219 ALCOHOL CONCERN in association with
AGE CONCERN ENGLAND (1988) Alcohol
and older people: safer drinking for the over six-
ties: a guide for health and social services and
voluntary group workers, London: Alcohol Con-
cern in association with Age Concern England,
7PP

Outlines the risks of drinking for older people,
with a special warning on reactions which may
occur when alcohol is taken in conjunction with
medication.

220 BRADSHAW, E. for LONDON HOSPITAL
(1985) Food preparation aids for rheumatoid
arthritis patients: part 2A, kitchen knives, scis-
sors, Whitechapel, London: Department of
Health Disability Equipment Assessment Pro-
gramme, 44pp

A report on the safety advantages and disadvant-
ages of various kitchen knives and scissors when
tested by rheumatoid arthritis patients who were
attending the London Hospital. All manufac-
turers were informed that their products were to
be tested.

221 BRADSHAW, E. for LONDON HOSPITAL
(1987) Food preparation aids for rheumatoid
arthritis patients: part 3, whisks, hand held blen-
ders and electric mixers, Whitechapel, London:
Department of Health Disability Equipment As-
sessment Programme

Sixty participants were sent a questionnaire en-
quiry about the equipment they used and any
problems they had experienced with it. The
equipment they used is listed and evaluated.

222 CAIRD, F.I. (1978) Nutritional requirements of
the elderly, Nutrition Bulletin, 4 (5) 314-22

A review of investigations into the nutritional
needs of older people.

25



www.manaraa.com

223 DAVIES, L. (1984) Healthy retirement, Nursing
Mirror, 158 (5) 22-4

Argues that counselling on nutrition by medical
and paramedical staff to men and women before
they retire would encourage a healthy lifestyle.

224 DUNNE, F.J. and SCHIPPERHEIJN, J.A.M.
(1989) Alcohol and the elderly: need for greater
awareness, British Medical Journal, 298 (6689)
1660-1

Explains why the bodies of older people are
more vulnerable to the effects of alcohol.

225 EXTON-SMITH, A.N. (1978) Nutritional defi-
ciencies: check the at-risk groups, Modern Geria-
trics, 8 (5) 65-7

Warns that a proportion of elder people have low
dietary intake, and indications are that a higher
level would gi;e greater resistance to disease.

226 GOODMAN, C. and WARD, M. (1988) Aga and
alcohol: a dangerous cocktail, Community Care,
730, September, 16-17

Outlines the reasons why drinking may become
a problem, particularly in view of the fact that
many older people are taking some form of long-
term medication. Emphasises the importance of
identifying excessive alcohol consumption and
offering support where needed.

227 HOLMES, S. (1987) An acquired taste, Nursing
Times Community Outlook, December, 16-17, 19

Emphasises the importance of a good diet and
how this should incorporate the particular prob-
lems of ageing.

228 HUNTER, M. and SHAW, C. (1989) Nutrition
and the elderly, Nursing Standard, 4 (2) 38-40

Considers the special dietary problems facing
older people.

229 ILIFFE, S. et al (1991) Alcohol consumption by
elderly people: a general practice survey, A qe
and Ageing, 20 (2) 120-3

Describes a study of patients from general prac-
tice registers in London, who were interviewed
to assess alcohol consumption, cognitive impair-
ment, depression and other factors. Concludes
that only a minority of older people consume al-
cohol above the limit designated as safe for their
sex and that alcohol consumption sufficient to
cause increased numbers of falls or increased use

FOOD AND DRINK

of medical services was not widespread. Neither
did there appear to be any association between al-
cohol and depression.

230 LANK, N.H. and VICKERY, C.E. (1987) Nutri-
tion education for the elderly: concerns, needs
and approaches, Journal of Applied Gerontology,
6 (3) 259-67

Argues that older people need meaningful nutri-
tion information to help them cope with the
ageing process and nutrition related problems.
Emphasises the need for further research into a
nutrition education programme relevant to the
physiological and psychosocial changes faced by
older people.

231 LANNEFELD 'CLINGER, J. (1979) Mealtime
manual for people with disabilities and the
aging, 2nd edition, New Jersey: Institute of Reha-
bilitative Medicine and Campbell Soup Com-

pany, 269PP

Grapples with the everyday problems of kitchen
tasks and shows how these may be adapted to
permit older and handicapped people to live ac-
tive, self-sufficient lives. Contains illustrations
of kitchen aids.

232 LONDON HOSPITAL (1982) Food preparation
aids for rheumatoid arthritis patients: screw top
jars and bottle openers, can openers, vegetable
peelers, stabilisers, Whitechapel, London: De-
partment of Health DiFability Equipment Assess-
ment Programme

An evaluation of equipment used by respondents
attending the London Hospital during 1980 and
1981, funded by the Department of Health as
part of their aids assessment programme.

233 LONDON HOSPITAL (1985) Food preparation
aids for rheumatoid arthritis patients: part 28,
Whitechapel, London: Department of Health Dis-
ability Equipment Assessment Programme

An evaluation of food preparation aids used by
respondents attending the London Hospital.

234 LONDON HOSPITAL (1988) Assessment of
cooking utensils for rheumatoid arthritis pa-
tients: saucepans, cooking baskets and steamers,
Whitechapel, London: Department of Health Dis-
ability Equipment Assessment Programme

An evaluation of a variety of appropriate rock-
ing utensils used by respondents attending the
London Hospital.



www.manaraa.com

HEALTH AND ,-ITNESS

235 MISHARA, B.L. and KASTENBAUM, R.
(1980) Alcohol and old age, New York and Lon-
don: Grune and Stratton, 220pp

Considers the extent of alcohol use in old age, its
physiological effects on older people, the defini-
tion of an alcohol problem among older people,
the treatment of problem drinking, the effects of
alcohol on health in old age, the possible bene-
fits of alcohol use and the effects of wine on self-
sufficient older people.

236 NORBURY, K. et al (1983) Food for thought,
Warwick: Warwickshire County Council, Social
Services Department, 7pp + appendices

A study of food and its relationship to good
health.

237 ROBERTS, A. (1988) Alcohol and elderly
people, Nursing Times, 84 (8) 49-52

Warns against excessive alcohol consumption
amongst older people but maintains that moder-
ate use of alcohol may, with care, be beneficial.
Considers patterns of drinking in older people
and why alcohol affects them particularly badly.
Gives advice to carers.

238 SCOTT, R.B. and MITCHELL, M.C. (1988)
Aging, alcohol and the liver, Journal of the
American Geriatrics Society, 36 (3) 255-65

Considers the effects of alcohol on older people:
its toxicity in the ageing liver, its interaction with
drugs, and accidents which may result from de-
creased agility, with particularly serious repercus
sions for older people.

239 SCOTTISH COUNCIL ON ALCOHOL and
AGE CONCERN SCOTLAND (1987) Alcohol
and older people: a leaflet prepared for those
caring for older people, Glasgow: Scottish Coun-
cil on Alcohol, 8pp

Points out the possibility of a wrong diagnosis of
confusion because of alcohol consumption, out-
lines why older people may increase their drink-
ing, sets out sensible levels of drinking and de-
tails the particular effects of alcohol on older
people.

240 SHIFFLETT, P.A. and McINTOSH, W.A. (1986-
87) Food habits and future time: an exploratory
study of age-appropriate food habits amont, the
elderly, International Journal of Aging ana
Human Development, 24 (1) 1-17

Describes the results of an exploratory research
project. The findings suggest that older people
do make changes in their food habits.

HEALTH AND FITNESS

The maintenance of good health and fitness is an important
factor in reducing risks in old age and older people should
avoid the conclusion that ill-health is an inevitable con-
comitant of ageing. There is a general consensus in the fol-
lowing literature that while the continuation of some acti-
vities pursued in youth may not be possible, or even wise,
the risks involved in sensible forms of activity far outweigh
the risks accompanying inadequate exercise.

241 BASSEY, J. and HALL, M.R.P. (1985) Exercise
for elderly people, Update, January, 51-8

Discusses the improvement in general health
which has been made possible through taking
regular exercise.

242 BLUMENTHAL, J. et al (1982) Psychological
and physiological effects of physical condition-
ing on the elderly, Journal of Psychosomatic Re-
search, 26 (5) 505-10

A study to assess the effects of regular aerobic
exercise on a group of young-old (aged 65-69
years) and old-old (aged 70-85 years) volunteers.

243 COPPLE, P. (1982) EXTEND: from keeping fit
to Karate, New Age, 17, Spring, 17-19

Offers solutions to the problems of worsening
posture and balance, and increasing stiffness and
sluggishness, by a special exercise training pro-
gramme to music for older and disabled people.

244 FENTEM, P. (1981) Do you ever prescribe exer-
cise?, Geriatric Medicine, 11 (8) 53-9

Argues that the harmful effects of inactivity are
numerous and regular exercise is important for
good health and maintaining independence.

27



www.manaraa.com

245 FENTEM, P. (1985) Fitness and exercise, New
Age, 29, Spring, 10-14

Explains how and why exercise is the only way
to achieve joint flexibility, muscle strength and
stamina.

246 GORE, I. (1973) Age and vitality: commonsense
ways of adding life to your years, London: Allen
and Unwin, 132pp

Considers ageing and longevity, the role of physi-
cal activity in physical well-being, misconcep-
tions about physical activity in old age, and the
importance of regarding life as a continuum.

247 HARRIS, R. and FRANKEL, Li. (eds) (1977)
Guide to fitness after fifty, New York: Plenum
Press, 353pp

Considers perspectives on exercise and ageing,
the evaluation and physiology of exercise, moti-
vation and planning, practical exercise and relax-
ation programmes.

248 HICKEY, T. (1980) Health and aging, Belmont,
California: Wadsworth, 192pp

Discusses myths and misconceptions about
health and ageing, the relationship between
health and ageing, health and ageing in a socio-
psychological context and provision for long-
term health care.

249 MACHEATH, J.A. (1984) Activity, health and
fitness in old age, New York: Croom Helm,
179pp

Examines attitudes to activity and fitness, chang-
ing activity patterns of older people in recent
years, and contemporary understanding of health
and good physical condition.

250 MITCHELL, L. (1988) The magic of movement:
a tonic for older people, Mitcham: Age Concern
England, 96pp

A guide to exercise and healthy living, particular-
ly for frail older people.

251 MUIR GRAY, J.A. (1983) The fitness gap, Nurs-
ing Mirror, 10 August, 22-3

Maintains that many health problems in older
people arise from being unfit.

BEST COPY AVAILABLE

23

HYPOTHERMIA

252 MUIR GRAY, J.A. (1986) Don't put it down to
old age, Self Health, 10, March, 7-8

Argues that to keep healthy in old age, people
should remain active both physically and men-
tally.

253 MUIR GRAY, J.A. (1988) Seven ways to pre-
vent loss of fitness, Geriatric Medicine, 18 (2)
79-85

Explains how a family doctor is able to help
older people maintain a high level of functional
capacity by encouraging exercise and giving up
smoking.

254 SARGEANT, A. and WYNN, S. (1980) Physical
recreation for the elderly: a community health
perspective, Leisure Studies Association Quarter-
ly, 1 (4) 4-5

Emphasises the importance of encouraging older
people to maintain or increase their activity le-
vels, not only to improve their mental and physi-
cal quality of life, but also to reduce health and
social services expenditure.

HYPOTHERMIA

In the UK climate, the possibility of becoming hypothermic
is a regular seasonal risk for older people, particularly the
very old and frail whose vulnerability to a fall in body tem-
perature as a result of inadequate heating is frequently in-
creased by multiple drug therapy, cold-related infection
and failing homoeostasis. The literature selected is
weighted fairly evenly in its concern with medical factors,
environmental factors and management. Also included are
publications which stress the importance of other cold-re-
lated risks. Additionally, adverse reaction to high tempera-
tures can also be a problem and one article relating to this
has been included.

255 (1986) About hypothermia, Haslemere, Surrey:
Scriptographic Publications, 15pp

An illustrated booklet which explains succinctly
what hypothermia is, when it is most likely to
occur, what the symptoms are, what to do when
it occurs and how to guard against it.

256 ALDERSON, M.R. (1985) Season and mortality,
Health Trends, 17 (4) 87-96

Discusses the influence of the seasons on mor-
tality.

a



www.manaraa.com

HYPOTHERMIA

257 BENNETT, G.C.J. (1988) Hypothermia: manage-
ment in hospital, Journal of the Royal Society of
Health, 108 (5) 153-4

Divides hypothermic patients into four ca-
tegories. Considers various management plans
but expresses personal preference for slow, exter-
nal rewarming despite the fact that this means
prolonging physiological abnormality for many
hours.

258 COLLINS, K.J. (1983) Hypothermia: the facts,
Oxford: Oxford University Press, 136pp

Gives a perspective on the nature, diagnosis and
management of hypothermia in older people.

259 COLLINS, KJ. (1986) Low indoor temperatures
and morbidity in the elderly, Age and Ageing, 15
(4) 212-20

Argues that while older people prefer a tempera-
ture which is higher than that chosen by those
who are younger and more active, and is consist-
ent with their lower metabolic heat production, it
is difficult to assess the importance of hypother-
mia in the deaths of older people because it is
often uncertain whether it is a cause or effect of
cold-related illness.

260 COLLINS, KJ. (1989) Hypothermia and seaso-
nal mortality in the elderly, Care of the Elderly,
1 (6) 257-9

Argues that there is a high seasonal mortality in
older people associated with cold weather even
though deaths directly due to hypothermia are
comparatively rare.

261 COLLINS, K.J. et al (1977) Accidental hypother-
mia and impaired temperature homoeostasis in
the elderly, British Medical Journal, February,
353-6

Describes a longitudinal study of the age-related
decline in thermo-regulatory capacity of older
people. Concludes that people at risk of develo-
ping hypothermia also seem to have low resting
peripheral blood flows, a non-constrictor pattern
of vasomotor response to cold and a higher in-
cidence of orthostatic hypotension.

262 COLLINS, KJ. et al (1981) Urban hypoth rmia:
preferred temperature and thermal perception in
old age, British Medical Journal, 282 (6259)
175-7

Describes a study of older men and young adults
of similar body build and wearing equivalent
clothing insulation. Finds that the older subjects

24

prefer the same mean comfort temperature but
manipulate ambient temperature much less pre-
cisely. Concludes that both physiological and be-
havioural changes contribute to the increased vul-
nerability of old people in cold conditions.

263 CURWEN, M. (1990-91) Excess winter mor-
tality: a British phenomenon? Health Trends, 22
(4) 169-75

Considers why the rate of winter mortality is
higher in Britain than in other countries, includ-
ing Scandinavia. Points out that excess winter
mortality occurs in all social classes, although
hypothermia is more prevalent where there is so-
cial deprivation. Attributes much excess winter
mortality to respiratory disease and influenza.

264 DAROWSKI, A. et al (1991) Hypothermia and
infection in elderly patients admitted to hospital,
Age and Ageing, 20 (2) 100-6

Describes a study in which data was gathered on
the home conditions of older patients with hy-
pothermia, the circumstances in which they had
been found and their recent medical history.
Clinical and laboratory examinations were per-
formed to establish accurate diagnoses of under-
lying illnesses present at the time of arrival in
hospital and patients were monitored until com-
pletion of the study.

265 DAWSON, J.A. (1987) A case-control study of
accidental hypothermia in the elderly in relation
to social support and social circumstances, Com-
munity Medicine, 9 (2) 141-5

Describes a study which demonstrates that unfa-
vourable social circumstances are associated
with hypothermia.

266 EMSLIE-SMITH, D. (1984) Domestic hypother-
mia in the elderly, The Physician, 3 (4) 143-5

Discusses the predisposing factors of hypother-
mia - the climatic, sociological, physiological
and pharmacological factors. Gives advice on
prevention and management.

267 GAUTAM, P.C. et at (1988) Hypothermia in the
elderly: management in a purpose-built chamber,
Gerontology,": 4 (3) 145-50

Explains how a special hypothermia room facili-
tates management of hypothermic older patients.

29



www.manaraa.com

268 GREEN, M. (1983) Harmful hypothermia, Ge-
riatric Medicine, 13 (12) 855-8

Discusses the causes and management of hy-
pothermia and advocates frequent visits to those
at risk during bad weather and acute illness.

269 GREEN, M. (1987) Hypothermia: the chiller that
:'lay be missed? Geriatric Medicine and Home
Care, 7 (12) 20-1

Maintains that although winter cold is the prime
cause of hypothermia, other factors, such as
drugs, should also be considered.

270 HARRIS, T. (1987) Money up the chimney,
Community Care, 645, January, 16-17

Argues that to help prevent deaths from hy-
pothermia, money should be spent on insulation
rather than heating.

271 HELP THE AGED (1987) Keep warm this
winter, London: Help the Aged (leaflet 876)

An advice leaflet on how to stay warm.

272 HILLMAN, H. (1987) The cold that kills, Nurs-
ing Times, 83 (4) 19-20

Considers how to detect hypothermia and ex-
plains a new technique for dealing with it.

273 HILLMAN, H. (1989) Hypothermia and old age,
The Practitioner, 228 (1389) 285-8

Discusses the causes of hypothermia and appro-
priate resuscitative measures.

274 HOLMES, P. (1983) Soaring temperatures, Nurs-
ing Times, 79 (31) 11-12

Outlines the effects of high temperatures on
older people.

275 JENKINS, G. (1987) Safely warm this winter
1, Geriatric Nursing and Home Care, 7 (11) 9-10

The first of two articles on dressing adequately
in the winter.

276 JENKINS, G. (1987) Safely warm this winter -
2, Geriatric Nursing and !home Care, 7 (12) 22-3

The second of two articles on dressing adequate-
ly in the winter.

HYPOTHERMIA

277 KAFETZ, K. (1987) Hypothermia and elderly
people, The Practitioner, 231 (1431) 864-7

Argues that hypothermia needs to be seen in the
context of illness and associated functional prob-
lems among older people. Discusses the causes
of hypothermia, prevention, management and the
political ramifications.

278 KEATINGE, W. (1987) Winter mortality: warm
housing o-fers cold comfort, Geriatric Medicine,
17 (12) 65-9

Argues that although many old people die in
winter, cold houses are often not the cause since
mortality in fully-heated sheltered housing in-
creases in winter in the same proportion as in
other older groups. Considers that going outside
without appropriate clothing could be more dan-
gerous.

279 KOHLER, M. (1989) A winter's 'ale, Com-
munity Care, 744, January, 22-3

Outlines the limited help available to older
people to mitigate the effects of the cold.

280 LAURANCE, J. (1987) Frozen to death, New So-
ciety, 79 (1255) 18-20

Calls for government spending on heating and in-
sulation improvements in homes to help reduce
the risk of hypothermia.

281 LLOYD, E. (1987) Dangerous cold: hypother-
mia and cold related illness in older people,
Edinburgh: Age Concern Scotland, 24pp

Gives information about hypothermia and recom-
mendations on precautions.

282 LLOYD, E.L. (1990) Hypothesis: temperature
recommendations for elderly people: are we
wrong? Age and Ageing, 19 (4) 264-7

Argues that to prevent hypothermia, an adequate
food intake is more important than environmen-
tal temperatures, and that improved fitness ap-
pears to result in improved tolerance to cold,
thus reducing the risk of other cold-related ill-
nesses.

283 McMANUS, L. (1989) Hypothermia: the facts,
Mitcham: Age Concern England, 7pp

An Age Concern briefing which gives a defini-
tion of hypothermia, information on symptoms
and treatment at statistics providing insight
into the extent ol the problem.

253 0



www.manaraa.com

HYPOTHERMIA

284 MONDAL, B. et al (1987) Keeping out the cold,
Nursing Times, 83 (38) 54-5

Describes a monitoring scheme designed to as-
sess vulnerability to hypothermia.

285 OTTY, C.J. and ROLAND, M.O. (1987) Fly-
pothermia in the elderly: scope for prevention,
British Medical Journal, 295 (6595) 419-20

Report of a study in which general practice pa-
tients over the age of 75, considered to be at risk,
are visited early in winter to discuss how hy-
pothermia might be prevented. Although some al-
terations were made in heating arrangements,
some continued to live in an environment in
which they were at risk of developing hypother-
mia.

286 ROBERTS, A. (1989) Hypothermia, Nursing
Times, 85 (6) 59-62

An illustrated guide to the causes, clinical fea-
tures, management and avoidance of hypother-
mia.

287 SADDINGTON, N. (1983) Winter of discon-
tent?, Nursing Times, 79 (43) 10-11

Outlines who is at risk from hypothermia, predis-
posing factors, clinical features and treatment.
Gives advice on prevention and diet.

288 SALVAGE, A. (1989) Cold homes: cold com-
fort, Primary Health Care, 7 (10) 10, 12-13

A report of a national study on hypothermia
undertaken by the Age Concern Institute of Ge-
rontology. Asserts the right of older people as
citizens to adequate levels of income and hous-
ing in order to keep the risk of hypothermia at
bay.

289 SALVAGE, A. (1991) Elderly people in cold con-
ditions: a bibliography, London: Age Concern
Institute of Gerontology, King's College Lon-
don, 49pp

An annotated bibliography compiled from the lit-
erature review undertaken for a study of older
people in cold conditions.

290 SHENNAN, V. (1985) How to recognise and pre-
vent hypothermia, New Age, 32, Winter, 16- t 7

Argues that most deaths from hypothermia are
avoidable if the signs are recognised and the
causes understood. Outlines the signs that betray
hypothermia and stresses the importance both of

9A

maintaining an even room temperature of at least
70 degrees Farenheit, and wea ng warm, loose
clothing made of natural film

291 SLATER, D.N. (1988) Death from hypothermia:
are current views on causative factors well
founded? British Medical Journal, 296 (6637)
1643-4

Refers to the results of a retrospective study of
computerised inquest records. Concludes that al-
though there is a high annual mortality related to
cold weather, deaths due to hypothermia are rare.

292 TAYLOR, G. (1982) Cold comfort, Nursing
Times, 78 (5) 182

Takes a look at the statistics on hypothermia and
argues that hypothermia does not occur in
Sweden because of efficient insulation and heat-
ing in homes.

293 THOMPSON, J. (1989) The cold that kills, Com-
munity Outlook, November, 21, 23-5

Explains the causes of hypothermia and provides
lists of the predisposing factors in older people
and the signs and symptoms. Outlines what com-
munity health workers can do to help prevent un-
necessary deaths from hypothermia.

294 VYDELINGUM, V. (1990) The elderly and hy-
pothermia, Journal of District Nursing, January,
5-7

Provides a definition of hypothermia and ex-
plains how the role of the district nurse may be
developed in educating the community to help
prevent the incidence of hypothermia.

295 WICKS, M. (1978) Old and cold: hypothermia
and social policy, London: Heineman, 208pp

Considers the policy implications of a national
survey which investigated the incidence of hy-
pothermia and considered the social, economic
and environmental living conditions of older
people.

296 WICKS, M. (1984) An action plan to save lives,
Glad, January, 10-11

Puts forward the case for a new initiative to pre-
vent more deaths from the cold amongst older
people. Suggests an action plan relating to hous-
ing and insulation, social security benefits and
advice and help.



www.manaraa.com

297 YOUNG, P. (1983) Keeping warm in winter, Ge-
riatric Medicine, 13 (12) 858-60

Provides advice on conserving warmth, better
use of heating systems, saving heat, help with
heating costs, other aids to keep warm and con-
tacts.

MEDICATION

No medication is without risks, particularly if mistakes are
made in administration of the required doseage, and for
many older people this risk is frequently compounded by
the need to take a variety of drugs each day. This is an
issue taken up in some of the publications listed here. Most
of the literature, however, is concerned with possible ad-
verse reactions to drugs, particularly in cases of unfavour-
able drug interaction, and most writers call for a greater
sensitivity in prescribing medication for older people. A
general picture emerges of over-medication.

298 AGE CONCERN SCOTLAND (1985) Drugs
and older people: a cause for concern? Edin-
burgh: Age Concern Scotland, 34pp

Papers from a conference on the problems in-
volved with medication. Topics include: testing,
use in different settings, and the consumer's per-
spective.

299 ARIE, T. (1980) Overdrugged old people, Geria-
tric Medicine, 10 (8) 24-5

Argues that over-medication may result in un-
wanted side effects, such as confusion.

300 ATKINSON, L. et al (1977) The difficulties of
old people taking drugs, Age and Ageing, 6 (3)
144-50

The causes leading to faulty taking of prescribed
drugs by older patients are identified and re-
viewed with suggestions for improvements.

301 BENSON. S. (1986) Chemist in the cupboard,
Community Care, 606, April, 24-5

Describes safer routines for distributing me-
dicine in residential homes.

302 BLAIR, P. (1985) Know your medicines,Mit-
chain: Age Concern England, 175PP

A guide to medicines for older people and those
who help to care for them.

MEDICATION

303 BROOK, P.M. et al (1982) Safe management of
medicines in residential homes, Pharmaceutical
Journal, 229 (6190) 198-201

Describes two systems of drug management im-
plemented in residential homes.

304 COX, J. and O'MALLEY, K. (1986) Problems
of drug treatment in the elderly, Journal of the
Royal Society of Health, 106 (2) 46-8

Reveals that adverse drug reactions increase with
increasing age. Calls for a better understanding
of the differences in metabolism, elimination and
sensitivity of drugs in older people, along with
better communication with the individual patient.

305 CROME, P. (1980) Improving drug compliance,
Geriatric Medicine, 10 (12) 20-4

Recommends that patients should be given more
information and guidance about taking their me-
dicines.

306 ELLIS, P. (1988) A four-pronged approach for
weaning patients off tablets, Geriatric Medicine,
18 (7) 49-52

Maintains that between 10% and 30% of admis-
sions to geriatric units are at least partly due to
the tablets patients are taking. Emphasises the
importance of regular drug review. Outlines four-
pronged approach for weaning patients away
from unnecessary medication.

307 HURD, P.D. and BLEVINS, J. (1984) Ageing
and the colour of pills, New England Journal of
Medicine, 310 (3) 202

Argues that a decline in visual acuity with age
may lead to difficulty in discriminating between
medications that are similar in appearance.

308 KNOX, J.D.E. (1980) Prescribed medicines in a
residential home for the elderly, Nursing Times,
76 (44) 1934-6

Describes a system for minimising errors in the
administration of drugs.

309 MATHIESON, A. (1986) Old people and drugs,
Nursing Times, 82 (2) 22-5

Considers the problems involved in giving medi-
cation to older people.



www.manaraa.com

MOBILITY

310 MOORE, S.R. (1986) Adverse drug reactions in
geriatric patients in the United States, Journal of
the Royal Society of Health, 106 (5) 169-71

Warns that changes in mobility, mental clarity
and bodily functions may occur with far greater
effect in older people. Provides tabulated data of
adverse drug reactions resulting from a joint pro-
ject of the American Association of Retired Per-
sons and the Food and Drug Administration.

311 PARISH, P. et al (1983) The elderly and their
use of medicines: a review, London: King id-
ward's Hospital Fund for London (KF project
paper no 40), 58pp

A review of published reports on the prescribing
and use of drugs and factor: contributing to their
optimal use.

312 SHETTY, H.G.M. et al (1989) Drugs and the el-
derly: vital considerations, Geriatric Medicine,
19 (7) 63-6

Deals with general pharmacological principles of
drug therapy in older people and gives gui-
delines for rational and safer prescribing habits.

313 SIDDIQUI, M.M. (1988) Project slashes pa-
tients' average tablet tally by 80%, Geriatric Me-
dicine, 18 (7) 57-9

Describes a project where the drug therapy of
older people was gradually pared down to bare
essentials. After some initial misgivings it was
found that patients wen enjoying a better quality
of life.

314 SKINNER, D.S. and HARPER, J.D. (1982)
Drugs and the elderly: where do the problems
lie? Pharmacy International, 3 (8) 257-63

Asserts that evidence indicates that older people
are no more likely to make mistakes in using
drugs than any other age group, but there needs
to be closer monitoring of the types prescribed.

315 SMITHARD, D.J. (1982) Drug handling :n old
age, Geriatric Medicine, 12 (5) 85-6, 88

Emphasises that the prescribing of drugs must be
handled carefully, reducing medication to a mini-
mum.

28

316 TAGGART, H. McA. (1988) Do drugs affect the
risk of hip fracture in elderly women?, Journal
of the American Geriatrics Society, 36 (11) 1006-
10

Describes a study in which the drugs prescribed
for a group of older women with hip fractures
were compared with those prescribed for a con-
trol group of women. Concludes that the patients
with hip fracture were slightly more likely to be
taking diuretics and less likely to be taking non-
steroidal anti-inflammatory drugs but no differen-
ces were found with regard to other drugs.

317 WILLIAMSON, J. and CHOPIN, J.M. (1980)
Adverse reactions to prescribed drugs in the el-
derly: a multicentre investigation, Age and
Ageing, 9 (2) 73-80

Argues that greater care is needed in the prescrib-
ing and supervision of drugs.

MOBILITY

Older people who are immobile or poorly mobile are at risk
from the consequences of possible falls if they wish to get
about, yet face reduced muscle power, increased weight and
decreased stimulation if they do not take this risk. Special
equipment is needed to ensure maximum safety and the fol-
lowing publications consider a variety of footwear, walking
aids, lifts and wheelchairs to enable older people to im-
prove their quality of life and live as independently as
possible.

318 COCHRANE, G.M. and WILSHERE, E.R.
(eds), WILSHERE, E.R. (comp) (1987) Outdoor
transport: equipment for the disabled, 6th edi-
tion, Oxford: Nuffield Orthopaedic Centre,
102pp

Gives detailed information, with illustrations, on
a wide variety of available equipment to help dis-
abled and older people get around in safety.

319 COCHRANE, G.M. and WILSHERE, E.R.
(eds), WILSHERE, E.R. (comp) (1988) Equip-
ment for the disabled: wheelchairs, 6th edition,
Oxford: Nuffield Orthopaedic Centre, 150pp

Gives information on a wide variety of available
wheelchairs for the safe conveyancing of im-
mobile and poorly mobile people.



www.manaraa.com

320 COCHRANE, G.M. and WILSON, A.K. (eds),
WILSON, A.K. (comp) (1990) Equipment for
the disabled: hoists and lifts, 2nd edition, Ox-
ford: Nuffield Orthopaedic Centre, 135pp

Gives detailed information, with illustrations, on
a wide variety of hoists and lifts currently avail-
able to enable disabled and older people to cope
with such activities as travel by car, using the
swimming pool, using their bathroom and going
between floors in their own home.

321 COCHRANE, G.M. and WILSON, A.K. (eds),
WILSON, A.K. (comp) (1991) Equipment for
disabled people: walking aids, 2nd edition, Ox-
ford: Nuffield Orthopedic Centre, 96pp

Gives detailed information, with illustrations, on
a wide range of walking sticks, walking frames,
crutches, trolleys, rollators and rest seats.

322 FEUERSTEIN, P. (1990-91) Safe shoes for sen-
iors, Family Safety and Health, 49 (4) 12-13

Stresses the importance of choosing proper foot-
wear for the safety of older people.

323 MAYFIELD, W. (1984) A survey of walking
frame issue and use, Loughborough: Institute for
Consumer Ergonomics, Loughborough Univer-
sity of Technology, 21pp

A survey carried out by the Institute for Con-
sumer Ergonomics on behalf of the Department
of Health. Collects data on walking frame users
and identifies problems. The survey involved in-
terviews and observation of walking frame users
in their place of residence.

324 MAYFIELD, W. and HARRIS, C.M.T. (1984)
Walking frames, Loughborough: Institute for
Consumer Ergonomics, Loughborough Univer-
sity of Technology, 126pp + appendices

A report of a two and a half year project commis-
sioned by the Department of Health to investi-
gate walking frames, since these had been identi-
fied as the mobility aid which presented the
greatest problem. The report develops criteria for
the selection and evaluation of walking frames,
and, using ergonomics and technical tests, evalu-
ates a range of walking frames in relation to the
needs of the user.

325 (1987) Passengers in wheelchairs: new code of
practice, Community Transport, 6 (3) 3, 28-9

Outlines a code of practice on the safety of pas-
sengers in wheelchairs on buses.

ROAD SAFETY

ROAD SAFETY

Using roads, in the role of both pedestrian and driver, repre-
sents a particular risk for older people as, even if fit, they
are inclined to move more slowly when crossing roads and
may have slower reactions when driving. While some of the
literature stresses the deterioration in driving abilities of
older adults (Agate 1982, Automobile Association 1988),
other publications demonstrate with statistics that older dri-
vers are sometimes safer (Broughton 1988). Distinctions
are made in some studies between accidents and fatal acci-
dents, the latter inevitably having more to do with ageing
than the former. Much literature is generated from the
United States, where the ability to drive plays a far greater
role in maintaining independence. In the UK there are
many studies on the safety of pedestrians and in particular
on crossing facilities. Literature has also been included
which gives details of suitable adaptations to cars for dis-
abled and older people.

326 AGATE, J. (1982) Ageing and driving, Update,
24 (7) 1174-8

Points out that many older people have little in-
sight into how much their driving performance
may have been affected by age or disease.

327 AUTOMOBILE ASSOCIATION FOUNDA-
TION FOR ROAD SAFETY RESEARCH
(1988) Motoring and the older driver, Basing-
stoke: Automobile Association Foundation for
Road Safety Research, 40pp

Attempts to provide an insight into the problems
faced by older drivers and to examine the extent
to which they recognised changes in their driv-
ing capabilities. The data is divided into three
age groups: 55-64, 65-74 and 75 years and over.

328 BARAKAT, S.J. and MULINAZZI,T. (1987) El-
derly drivers: problems and needs for research,
Transportation Quz -terly. 41 (2) 189-206

Argues that although the process of ageing may
impair older people's driving perforzi.ance, older
drivers show a wide range of capabilities so that
chronological age alone cannot be the criterion
of driving competence. Points out that although
trends show a long-term increase in fatal acci-
dents to older drivers, this rate of increase is not
as fast as their increase in population share.

3429



www.manaraa.com

ROAD SAFETY

329 BROUGHTON, J. (1988) The variation of car
drivers' accident risk with age, Crowthome:
Transport and Road Research Laboratory, De-
partment of Transport (TRRL research report
135), 27pp

Examines variation in accident risk by age to dri-
vers of all ages. Concludes that the safest drivers
are aged 64-68, with accident involvement and
injury rates about half the average. Also that the
proportion of accidents involving older drivers
occurring at junctions, though still below the
average rate for all ages, was high relative to the
rate for other accidents.

330 BULSTRODE, S.J. for ROYAL NATIONAL
HOSPITAL FOR RHEUMATIC DISEASES
(1987) Assessment of supplementary car mirrors,
Bath: Department of Health Disability Equip-
ment Assessment Programme, 31pp

An evaluation of available supplementary car
mirrors.

331 BYTHEWAY, B. (1979) Street accidents may
hasten the decline to dependence, Geriatric Me-
dicine, 9 (9) 57-8

Explains why accidents may have very serious
consequences for older pedestrians.

332 CARR, D. et al (1990) Characteristics of an el-
derly driving population referred to a geriatric as-
sessment center, Journal of the American Geria-
trics Society, 38 (10) 1145-50

Describes a retrospective study to test the hypo-
thesis that the drivers among those referred to a
geriatric assessment centre were operating at a
higher cognitive and functional level than non-
drivers.

333 CLAYTON, A.B. (ed) (1991) Older road user:
proceedings of a conference on older road users:
London, 13th November 1991, Birmingham: Brit-
ish Institute of Traffic Education Research, 24pp

A collection of papers presented at the con-
ference which aimed to increase awareness of
the problems of older road users.

334 COOPER, P.J. (1990) Elderly drivers: views of
self and driving in relation to the evidence of ac-
cident data, Journal of Safety Research, 21 (3)
103-13

An analysis of accidents which involved people
aged 55 plus compared to the results of a ques-
tionnaire answered in person by a separate
sample of older drivers in British Columbia.

335 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT (ROAD
SAFETY TRAFFIC LOCAL DIVISION) (1975)
Pedestrian safety for the elderly: road safety
courses for elderly pedestrians: manual of ad-
vice for road safety officers, London: Depart-
ment of the Environment, 16pp

Course includes advice on crossing the road,
footbridges and subways, Zebra crossings, Peli-
can crossings, junction signals, central refuges
and traffic islands, traffic signs and road mark-
ings, general safety points, and drivers' prob-
lems.

336 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT (1987) Road
safety: the next steps and interdepartmental re-
view of road safety policy, London: Department
of Transport, 48pp

A full review of road safety policy to address the
task of reducing road casualties in which the ef-
fects of age are singled out briefly.

337 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT (1991) Older
road user: measures for reducing the number of
casualties among older people on our roads,
London: Department of Transport, 12pp

Outlines measures which the Department of
Transport, together with other bodies and organi-
sations, is proposing to take to reduce road acci-
dent casualties among older people.

338 EDWARDS, M. (1977) Elderly per' astrians: lit-
erature survey, Loughborough: Institute for Con-
sumer Ergonomics, Loughborough University of
Technology, 62pp

A survey of literature connected with pedestrian
accidents, the road crossing task, the role of
walking in the lives of older people and counter
measures in the prevention of accidents.

339 EVANS, L. (1988) Older driver involvement in
fatal and severe traffic crashes, The Journals of
Gerontology, 43 (6) S186-93

Examines driver involvement in severe crashes,
the threat drivers pose to pedestrians and the con-
tribution of motor vehicle fatalities to overall
mortality. Concludes that although some risks
that drivers face may increase with age, the in-
creases are small compared to the reductions in
distance driven with increasing age.

30 `15



www.manaraa.com

340 FELL, J.C. and MORTIMER, R.C. (1989) Older
drivers: 'heir night fatal crash involvement and
risk, Accident Analysis and Prevention, 21 (3)
273-82

A study which concludes that the rate of involve-
ment of older drivers in fatal crashes after dark,
although less than that of drivers under 25 years,
is greater than that for drivers aged 25-64.

341 GALER, I.A.R. and RENNIE, A.M. (1978) El-
derly pedestrians and road safety: stage 1: vol-
ume 1: street interviews with elderly pedestrians,
Loughborough: Institute for Consumer Ergono-
mics, Loughborough University of Technology
(EH/ER/842/185), 119pp

Report of part of a three-year research pro-
gramme in which a street interview survey was
conducted in four cities with a main sample of
older respondents and a control sample. Ques-
tions asked included type and frequency of out-
ings made by the respondent, the difficulties ex-
perienced at various types of crossing facilities,
places in the city that pedestrians found particu-
larly difficult and general questions about traffic
speed.

342 HELP THE AGED (1980) Dangers for the elder-
ly on Pelican crossings, London: Help the Aged,
8pp

Emphasises that a Pelican crossing may not be
considered safe if any older person has cause to
fear death or injury while using it. Highlights re-
search which shows that many older people find
the brief period when the Green Man is lit up in-
sufficient time to cross. Calls for a publicity cam-
paign to re-educate drivers.

343 INSTITUTE FOR CONSUMER ERGONO-
MICS, LOUGHBOROUGH UNIVERSITY OF
TECHNOLOGY (1985) Problems experienced
by elderly people entering and leaving cars,
Crowthorne, Berkshire: Transport and Road Re-
search Laboratory, Department of Transport,
31pp

Concerned with the difficulties encountered by
older and disabled people when entering and
leaving cars. Deals with the problems of reach-
ing and manipulating items such as locks, hand-
les and seatbelts.

ROAD SAFETY

344 LONDON ACCIDENT ANALYSIS UNIT
(1990) Older road user, London: London Acci-
dent Analysis Unit (factsheet no 29), 13pp

Outlines the nature and extent of road accidents
in the Greater London area which involved in-
jury to road users over 60 years of age. Stresses
that older road user casualties make up almost
11% of total casualties in Greater London.

345 LUCAS- BLAUSTEIN, M.J. (1988) Driving in
patients with dementia, Journal of the American
Geriatrics Society, 36 (12) 1087-91

Emphasises that driving among individuals with
incapacitating dementing illness may be an un-
recognised and potentially serious problem.

346 MYERSCOLGH, C. (ed) (1975) Feet first: a
pedestrian survival handbook, London: Wolfe
Publishing Ltd for Pedestrian Association for
Road Safety, 127pp

Covers all aspects of road safety for all age
groups but calls for drivers to show more con-
sideration to older people and for the provision
of safer crossing facilities.

347 O'DONOGHUE, J. (1989) Elderly casualties in
road accidents. In: Road Accidents Great Britain
1988, London: HMSO, 24-30

Explains that road accidents to older people are
three times more likely to result in death than
those involving younger people. Examines
trends in casualties for older people and con-
cludes that the type of casualty has changed in
the last ten years.

348 OFFICIAL REPORT OF THE HOUSE OF
COMMONS (1988) Road accidents (driver stat-
istics) (older drivers), London: HMSO, 140
(214) 206-207

349 (1988) Old people in traffic: how dangerous?
Ageing International, XVI (2) 35-8

A cross-national study of older people as car dri-
vers and pedestrians. Makes policy recommenda-
tions in which education is seen as the key ele-
ment for improving safety for older pedestrians,
along with improved traffic signals, adequate
lighting, the location of bus or tram stops away
from corners and to crossings. Recom-
mends age neutral safety policies wherever
possible.

36



www.manaraa.com

ROAD SAFETY

350 ORGANISATION FOR ECONOMIC CO-
OPERATION AND DEVELOPMENT in cooper-
ation with the WORLD HEALTH ORGANISA-
TION (1985) Traffic safety of elderly road users,
Paris: OECD, 183pp

Road transport research which considers socio-
demographic trends, traffic patterns of older road
users, the psychological and psycho-physical
change in ageing road users, road accidents of
ageing road users, prospects for improving the
safety of the older road user, the role of educa-
tion in reducing road accidents to older people
and legislative measures and controls.

351 RENNIE, A.M. (1978) Elderly pedestrians and
road safety: stage 1: volume II: interviews with
elderly pedestrians, Loughborough: Institute for
Consumer Ergonomics, Loughborough Univer-
sity of Technology (EH/ER/842/185), 84pp + ap-
pendices

Describes a survey in which pedestrians aged 60
and over with no chronic disability were inter-
viewed in homes and recreation centres in Lei-
cester. The questionnaire included details on fam-
iliar outings, pedestrian crossing facilities, road
safety education, and knowledge of road signs.

352 RENNIE, A.M. and WILSON, J.R. (1979) Elder-
ly pedestrians and road safety: behaviour of el-
derly pedestrians: methods of collecting data
about the behaviour and opinions of pedestrians,
Loughborough: Institute for Consumer Ergono-
mics, Loughborough University of Technology
(TRR/842/185), 35pp

For this investigation, which was part of a larger
study, the behaviour at junctions, pedestrian re-
fuges and Pelican crossings of pedestrians aged
over 60 years and that of a control group of
younger pedestrians was recorded on video film
and subsequently analysed. Short street inter-
views were also conducted to obtain opinions on
specific types of crossing facility.

353 RENNIE, A.M. and WILSON, J.R. (1979) Elder-
ly pedestrians and road safety: behaviour of el-
derly pedestrians: pedestrian behaviour at sig-
nal controlled junctions, Loughborough:
Institute for Consumer Ergonomics, Loughbo-
rough University of Technology (TRR/842/185),
82pp

For this study, seven intersections with traffic sig-
nals were chosen, with varying degrees of pede-
strian phases. Data was collected by interview
with both older and younger pedestrians and
through video recordings.

354 RENNIE, A.M. and WILSON, J.R. (1980) Elder-
ly pedestrians and road safety: behaviour of el-
derly pedestrians: choices of crossing facility,
Loughborough: Institute for Consumer Ergono-
mics, Loughborough University of Technology
(TRR/842/185), 32pp

A study of comparative use of crossing facilites
in which five sites were selected which provided
a choice of crossing facility. Observers noted the
number of older people and other adults who
used each facility at various periods during one
day.

355 RETCHIN, S.M. et al (1988) Performance-based
measurements among elderly drivers and non-dri-
vers, Journal of the American Geriatrics Society,
36 (9) 813-19

Examines driving performance of three groups
of males aged over 70 years who drove frequent-
ly, infrequently or rarely. Significant differences
were noted in grip strength, reaction time, visual
acuity and peripheral vision. Concludes that
subtle motor and visual deficits that can be de-
tected by a performance-based assessment may
play an important role in determining driving fre-
quency in older people and could form the basis
for retraining.

356 REUBEN, D.B. et al (1988) The aging driver:
medicine, policy and ethics, Journal of the
American Geriatrics Society, 36 (12) 1135-42

Reviews the medical grounds for determining
competence to drive, discusses ethical implica-
tions and reports on legal regulations in America.

357 RICHTER, R.A. and FEGAN, J.C. (1983) Mak-
ing rossing structures accessible for elderly and
handicapped pedestrians, Public Roads, Decem-
ber, 84-8

Highlights the design limitations of crossing
structures for older and disabled users and makes
suf. gestions for ramp grades, slip resistant walk-
way surface materials, rest stops and orientation
cues.

358 ROBINSON, C.C. (1985) Highway mobility and
the safety of older drivers and pedestrians, ITE
Journal, 55 (12) 34-6

Argues that road conditions, sign design and
lighting do not adequately take into account the
needs of older people, since reduced visual capa-
bility, particularly a reduced range of peripheral
vision, slows down reactions. Suggests some

3 7
32



www.manaraa.com

safety recommendations which, though of par-
ticular help to older drivers, would bring about a
universal improvement in road safety.

359 ROTI1E, J.P. (1990) The safety of elderly dri-
vers: yesterday's young in today's traffic, New
Brunswick: Transaction Publishers, 435pp

Integrates statistical findings and survey data
with interviews and discussions with older dri-
vers who have been involved in a serious acci-
dent and a random sample who mostly have not.
Summarises theories of ageing and research on
older drivers. Makes recommendations for future
traffic planning.

360 ROYAL NATIONAL HOSPITAL FOR RHEU-
MATIC DISEASES (1986) Assessment of car
seat belt adaptations, Bath: Department of
Health Disability Equipment Assessment Pro-
gramme

An evaluation of available car seatbelt adapta-
tions.

361 ROYAL NATIONAL HOSPITAL FOR RHEU-
MATIC DISEASES (1988) Assessment of car
handbrake adaptations, Bath: Department of
Health Disability Equipment Assessment Pro-
gramme

An evaluation of available car handbrake adapta-
tions.

362 ROYAL NATIONAL HOSPITAL FOR RHEU-
MATIC DISEASES (1988) Assessment of car
steering wheel knobs, Bath: Department of
Health Disability Equipment Assessment Pro-
gramme

An evaluation of available car steering wheel
knobs.

363 SHEPPARD, D. and PAT1'INSON, M.I.M.
(1986) Interviews with elderly pedestrians in-
v9lved in road accidents, Crowthorne: Depart-
ment of Transport (TRRI., research report 98),
I Ipp + appendix

Relates to a survey carried out among older pede-
strians who had been involved in road accidents
in Sussex. Suggests that older people might
benefit if they could be given advice on how best
to compensate for physical handicaps, how to
predict more accurately what drivers are likely to
do in particular circumstances, and the safest
routes to frequent local destinations, such as
shopping areas.

33

ROAD SAFETY

364 SJOGREN, H. (1991) Injuries to the elderly in
the traffic environment, Accident Analysis and
Prevention, 23 (1) 72-87

Provides an analysis of people over 60, who
were injured in the traffic environment over a
one-year period. Examines the types of injuries
sustained and concludes that vehicle-associated
injuries account for over a third of all the injuries
to older people within the traffic environment.

365 SPACKMAN, A. (1984) Elderly pedestrians and
road safety, Journal of the Institute of Health
Education, 22 (2) 47-52

Details of a research and development project
carried out by the Health Education Unit at
Southampton University.

366 VAN DER DOES-ENTHOVEN, V.I. (1975) The
handicapped in a speed-minded society, Interna-
tional Federation for Housing and Planni g Bul-
letin, 4, 22-4

A plea for better facilities for disabled people to
enable them to use roads and crossings safely.

367 WILSON, J.R. and RENNIE, A.M. (1980) Elder-
ly pedestrians and road safety: a summary re-
port, Loughborough: Institute for Consumer
Ergonomics, Loughborough University of Tech-
nology (1RR/842/185), 68pp

A summary report of a three-year study which
aimed to compare the behaviour and opinions of
older pedestrians with those of younger adults, to
compare the difficulties which older pedestrians
said they experienced with the difficulties they
actually experienced and to suggest design
changes to alleviate those difficulties.

368 WOLIPhLAAR, P.V. and ROTHENGATTER,
T. (1987) Compensation strategies of elderly car
drivers. In: MEGOW, E.D. (ed), Contemporary
Ergonomics 1987, London: Taylor and Francis,
95-100

38

From observation of differences in accident pat-
terns argues that older people adapt their driving
strategies to compensate for their decreased capa-
bilities.



www.manaraa.com

INDEX OF AUTHORS

INDEX OF AUTHORS

Numbers refer to entry numbers, not page numbers

Abrams, M., 131
Adams, S., 132
Adams, W.L., 216
Agate, J., 326
Age Concern England, 18, 73, 217,

218, 219
Age Concern Research Unit, 19
Age Concern Scotland, 239, 298
Alcohol Concern, 217, 218, 219
Alderson, M.R., 256
Anchor Housing Trust, 73, 75, 76,

122, 123
Arie, T., 299
Ashley, M.J., 133
Askham, J., 134
Association of Directors of Social

Services, 1
Atkinson, L., 300
Automobile Association Foundation

for Road Safety Research, 327

Bainbridge, LC., 20
Baker, S., 77
Bali, M., 78
Barakat, S.J., 328
Bassey, J., 241
Baxter, H., 79
Bazlington, C., 80
Belfield, P.W., 135
Bennett, G.C.J., 257
Benson, S., 301
Black, M.J.M., 20
Blackburn, P., 81
Blair, P., 302
Blake, A., 136
Blevins, J., 307
Blumenthal, J., 242
Bowling, A., 2
Bradshaw, E., 220, 221
Brearley, P., 3, 4, 179
Brenner, D., 82
Brislen, W., 137
British Standards Institution, 83
Brook, P.M., 303
Broughton, J., 329
Bulstrode, S.J., 330
Burns, F., 180
Burton, J., 6
Butler, A., 84, 85, 86, 87, 88
Bytheway, B., 331

Caird, F.I., 222
Campbell, A.J., 138, 139, 140
Carr, D., 332
Carson, D., 5
Carstens, D.Y., 21
Chandler, S.E., 181, 182
Chopin, J.M., 317
Clayton, A.B., 333
Clough, R., 6
Cochrane, G.M., 22, 23, 24, 25, 26,

89, 318, 319, 320, 321
Cohen, C., 27

Collins, K.J., 258, 259, 260, 261, 262
Consumer Safety Unit, 28, 29, 134
Cook, K., 179
Cooke, G., 215
Cooper, P.J., 334
Copple, P., 243
Corp,11., 90
Cox, J., 304
Crawford, R., 30
Crine, A., 91
Crofton, E.C., 183
Crome, P., 305
Cummings, S.R., 141
Curwen, M., 263

Darowski, A., 264
Das, S.K., 31
Dave, S.H., 36
Davies, C., 184
Davies, K.N., 92
Davies, L., 223
Dawson, J.A., 265
Day, J.B., 93
Department of Environment, 32, 125,

335
Department of Health and Social Se-

curity, 185, 186, 137, 188, 189,
190, 191, 192, 193, 194, 195

Department of Prices and Consumer
Protection, 33, 55

Department of Trade, 28
Department of Trade and Industry,

29, 34, 134
Department of Transport, 336, 337
DeVito, C.A., 142
Disabled Living Foundation, 35
Dorset County Council, 196
Dorset Social Services Department,

97
Dove, A.F., 36
Downes, S., 94
Dunne, F.J., 224

Edwards, M., 338
Ellis, P., 306
Emslie-Smith, D., 266
European Consumer Safety Associ-

ation, 37
Evans, L., 339
Evans, R.L., 96
Exton-Smith, A.N., 225

Fall, A., 97
Feeney, R.J., 104
Fegan, J.C., 357
Fell, J.C., 340
Fentem, P., 244, 245
Ferguson, E.J., 7
Fcuerstein, P., 322
Finch, R., 197
Fire Protection Association, 199
Firth, J., 40
Fisk, M.J., 98, 99, 100, 101

39

Fitzpatrick, J., 102
Flinn, B., 103
Ford, E.G., 15
Frankel, L.J., 247
Fraser, F., 38
Fry, L., 200

Galer, I.A.R., 341
Galer, M., 57, 104
Gaskell, A., 150
Gautam, P.C., 267
George, J., 39
Gerson, L.W., 143
Gibbons, J., 105
Gibson, M.J., 144
Godina, E., 145
Goodman, C., 226
Gordon, D., 106
Gore, I., 246
Graham, H.J., 40
Green, M., 8, 268, 269
Grimley Evans, J., 159
Gryfe, C.I., 146

Hall, M., 41
Hall, M.R.P., 241
Hamel, F.C., 107
Harper, J.D., 314
Harris, C., 42
Harris, C.M.T., 324
Harris, R., 247
Harris, T., 270
Harrison, P., 9
Help the Aged, 43, 50, 201, 271, 342
Hickey, T., 248
Hillman, H., 272, 273
Hollinrake, D., 22
Holmes, P., 274
Holmes, S., 227
Holroyd, D., 108
Home Office, 202, 203, 204, 205, 206
Hopkinson, J., 207
Howell, T.H., 147
Hughes, N., 55
Humberside County Council, 208
Hunter, M., 228
Hurd, P.D., 307

Iliffe, S., 229
Institute for Consumer Ergonomics,

343
International Center of Social Geron-

tology, 71
Isaacs, B., 154

Jenkins, G., 275, 27G
Johnson, D., 111, 112, 113

Kafctz, K., 277
Kastenbaum, R., 235
Kay, A.D., 165
Keatinge, W., 278
Knox, J.D.E., 308



www.manaraa.com

INDEX OF AUTHORS

Kohler, M., 279

Lank, N.H., 230
Lannefeld Klinger, J., 231
Laurance, J., 280
Lewis, R.J., 114
Livesley, B., 148
Lloyd, E., 281
Lloyd, E.L., 282
Local Government Training Board,

46
London Accident Analysis Unit, 344
London Hospital, 47, 220, 221, 232,

233, 234
Loughborough University of Technol-

ogy, 343
Lovesey, E.J., 48
Lucas-Blaustein, M.J., 345
Lucht, U., 149

Macheath, J.A., 249
Mathieson, A., 309
Mayfield, W., 42, 323, 324
McGarry, M., 115
McIntosh, I.B., 116
McIntosh, W.A., 240
McManus, L., 283
McMurdo, M.E.T., 150
Metropolitan Borough of Stockport

Management Board, 117
Midwinter, E., 10, 11
Mishara, B.L., 235
Mitchell, L., 250
Mitchell, M.C., 238
Mitchell, R.G., 151
Mondal, B., 284
Moore, S.R., 310
Moffitt, J.M., 49
MORI, 50
Morris, J.C., 152
Morris, P., 209
Morse, J.M., 153
Mortimer, R.C., 340
MTP Construction, 51
Muir Gray, J.A., 251, 252, 253
Mulinazzi, T., 328
Murphy, J., 154
Myerscough, C., 346

Nagate, H., 15.5
National Corporation for the Care of

Old People, 210
National Housing and Town Planning

Council, 18
Norbury, K., 236
Norfolk and Norwich Hospital, 52
Norman, AJ., 12
Northern Consortium of Housing

Authorities, 118

O'Donoghue, J., 347
O'Malley, K., 304
Official Report of the House of Com-

mons, 348
Oldman, C., 86, 87, 88
Organisation for Economic Co-oper-

ation and Development, 350
Otty, C.J., 285
Overstall, P.W., 156, 157

Parish, P., 311
Parry, M., 77
i'attinson, M.I.M., 363
Pellow, J., 119
Perry, D.R., 120
Philpot, R., 121
Pope, C., 72
Poyner, B., 54, 55, 158
Prudham, D., 159

Reinius, K.L., 56, 68
Rennie, A.M., 57, 341, 351, 352, 353,

354, 367
Research Institute for Consumer Af-

fairs, 73, 122, 123
Retchin, S.M., 355
Reuben, D.B , 356
Richter, R.A., 3;7
Rigge, M., 124
Road Safety Tra Tie Local Division,

335
Roberts, A., 237, 286
Robinson, C.C., 358
Roderick, C., 160
Roland, M.O., 285
Rothe, J.P., 359
Rothengatter, T., 368
Royal National Hospital for Rheu-

matic Diseases, 58, 59, 60, 330,
360, 361, 362

Royal Society for the Prevention of
Accidents, 43, 61, 62, 63, 64

Rubenstein, L.Z., 161

Saddington, N., 287
Salvage, A., 288, 289
Sargeant, A., 254
Schipperheijn, J.A.M., 224
Scott, R.B., 238
Scottish Council on Alcohol, 239
Scottish Education Group, 211
Scottish Home and Health Depart-

ment, 203, 204, 205
Scottish Office, 206
Scrutton, S., 65
Seeboard, 35
Seabright, D., 212, 213
Shaw, C., 228
Shennan, V., 290
Sheppard, D., :163
Shetty, H.G.M., 312
Shifflett, P.A., 240
Siddiqui, M.M., 313
Sim, J., 162
Sime, J.D., 66
Sjogren, H., 364
Skinner, D.S., 314
Slater, D.N., 291
Smith, A., 214
Smith, C., 67
Smithard, D.J., 315
Southgate, T.N., 89
Spackman, A., 365
Speechley, M., 163
Sperling, L., 68
Statham, D., 14
Surrey Fire and Rescue Service, 201

40' 36

Taggart, H.McA., 316
Taylor, G., 292
Taylor, J., 215
Taylor, R.C., 15
Thompson, J., 293
Thrower, T., 69
Tideiksaar, R., 164, 165
Tinetti, M., 163, 166
Tinker, A., 125, 126, 127, 128, 129,

167

Van der Does-Enthoven, V.I., 366
Vetter, N., 168
Vickery, C.E., 230
Visser, H., 169
Vydelingum, V., 294

Walsh, J.B., 170
Walton, R., 16
Ward, M., 226
Weal, F., 70
Welsh Office, 192, 193, 194, 195
Wickham, C., 171
Wicks, M., 295, 296
Wild, D., 172, 173, 174, 175
Williams, A., 207
Williamson, J., 176, 317
Wilshere, E.R., 22, 23, 24, 25, 26,

318, 319
Wilson, A.K., 320, 321
Wilson, J.R., 352, 353, 354, 367
Wolffelaar, P.V., 368
Woodhouse, P.R., 177
World Health Organisation, 178, 350
World Health Organisation Working

Group, 71
Wrightson, B., 72
Wynn, S., 254
Wynne-Harley, D., 17

Young, P., 297



www.manaraa.com

14e.

17k,

-# ,

frt.;

Risk-taking, safety and older people
a selected bibliography

The issue of risk-taking and safety in relation to older people becomes
ever more important as policy focuses on the maintenance of older
people's independence and provision of services in the community. This
bibhography provides a range of annotated references focusing primarily
on issues of safety that are of particular relevance to older people but also
examining the concept of risk-taking as an element in the maintenance
of independence Areas covered are:

risk
environmental safety
communications
falls
fire
food and dunk
health and fitness
hypothermia
medication
mobility
road safety

Selected Bibliographies on Ageing is an occasional series bringing
together annotated references on a variety of topics within the broad field
of ageing These bibliographies are intended to guide readers towards key
references on the topic under review and do not aim to provide compre-
hensive listings It is hoped the bibliographies will he of help to those
studying or teaching ageing in universities, polytechnics and colleges,
and to the many professional groups who plan or administer services for
older people in central and local government and the health services. The
series will also be of value to librarians.

ISSN 0267 0348 ISBN 0 904139 86 7

Centre for Policy on Ageing
Patron HM Queen Elizabeth the Queen Mother

25 31 Ironmonger Row, London EC1V 3QP
Tel 071-253 1787. Fax: 071-490 4206

CIPIA
Registered charity no 207163

Registered company limtted by guarantee no 440135 VAI no 524924541

£6.50

ANL

10

1

,

'1)

AKTr.npv MIAiI ADI C


